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ACT OF 1934
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or
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ACT OF 1934
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(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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1818 Cornwall Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6J 1C7 
(Address of principal executive offices)
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Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. 
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).    Yes     No    
At August 30, 2019, there were 123,140,731 shares of the registrant's common stock, par value $0.005 per share, outstanding.
Exchangeable and Special Voting Shares:
At August 30, 2019, there were outstanding 7,134,901 exchangeable shares of Lulu Canadian Holding, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the registrant. Exchangeable shares are 

exchangeable for an equal number of shares of the registrant's common stock.
In addition, at August 30, 2019, the registrant had outstanding 7,134,901 shares of special voting stock, through which the holders of exchangeable shares of Lulu Canadian Holding, 

Inc. may exercise their voting rights with respect to the registrant. The special voting stock and the registrant's common stock generally vote together as a single class on all matters on 
which the common stock is entitled to vote.
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PART I
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
lululemon athletica inc.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

August 4,
2019

February 3,
2019

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 623,738 $ 881,320
Accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,659 35,786
Inventories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 494,294 404,842
Prepaid and receivable income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112,572 49,385
Other prepaid expenses and other current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,750 57,949

1,333,013 1,429,282
Property and equipment, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 617,090 567,237
Right-of-use lease assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 657,044 —
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,184 24,239
Deferred income tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,296 26,549
Other non-current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,117 37,404

$ 2,694,744 $ 2,084,711
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 110,513 $ 95,533
Accrued inventory liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,778 16,241
Accrued compensation and related expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,735 109,181
Current lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130,182 —
Current income taxes payable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,090 67,412
Unredeemed gift card liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79,629 99,412
Other current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,682 112,698

552,609 500,477
Non-current lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 568,311 —
Non-current income taxes payable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,226 42,099
Deferred income tax liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,114 14,249
Other non-current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,105 81,911

1,187,365 638,736
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity

Undesignated preferred stock, $0.01 par value: 5,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding . — —
Exchangeable stock, no par value: 60,000 shares authorized; 7,381 and 9,332 issued and outstanding . — —
Special voting stock, $0.000005 par value: 60,000 shares authorized; 7,381 and 9,332 issued and
outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Common stock, $0.005 par value: 400,000 shares authorized; 122,921 and 121,600 issued and
outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 615 608
Additional paid-in capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 329,915 315,285
Retained earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,404,866 1,346,890
Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (228,017) (216,808)

1,507,379 1,445,975
$ 2,694,744 $ 2,084,711

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
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lululemon athletica inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Quarter Ended Two Quarters Ended
August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 883,352 $ 723,500 $ 1,665,667 $ 1,373,206
Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 397,556 327,306 758,151 632,279
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 485,796 396,194 907,516 740,927
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 317,814 261,986 610,722 502,414
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,982 134,208 296,794 238,513
Other income (expense), net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,850 1,591 4,229 4,509
Income before income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169,832 135,799 301,023 243,022
Income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,842 40,029 79,430 72,099
Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 124,990 $ 95,770 $ 221,593 $ 170,923

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,514 (18,249) (11,209) (61,221)
Comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 129,504 $ 77,521 $ 210,384 $ 109,702

Basic earnings per share. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.96 $ 0.71 $ 1.70 $ 1.27
Diluted earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.96 $ 0.71 $ 1.69 $ 1.26
Basic weighted-average number of shares outstanding . . . . . . . 130,285 133,986 130,489 134,744
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding . . . . . 130,783 134,530 131,060 135,230

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
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lululemon athletica inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands)

Quarter Ended August 4, 2019

 
Exchangeable

Stock Special Voting Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Total  Shares Shares

Par
Value Shares

Par
Value

Balance at May 5,
2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,381 7,381 $ — 122,900 $ 615 $ 317,204 $1,281,432 $ (232,531) $1,366,720
Net income . . . . . . . . . 124,990 124,990
Foreign currency
translation adjustment . 4,514 4,514
Stock-based
compensation expense. 11,848 11,848
Common stock issued
upon settlement of
stock-based
compensation. . . . . . . . 33 1 1,336 1,337
Shares withheld
related to net share
settlement of stock-
based compensation. . . (2) — (461) (461)
Repurchase of
common stock . . . . . . . (10) (1) (12) (1,556) (1,569)
Balance at August 4,
2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,381 7,381 $ — 122,921 $ 615 $ 329,915 $1,404,866 $ (228,017) $1,507,379

Quarter Ended July 29, 2018

 
Exchangeable

Stock Special Voting Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Total  Shares Shares

Par
Value Shares

Par
Value

Balance at April 29,
2018. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,776 9,776 $ — 125,911 $ 630 $ 291,352 $1,530,147 $ (185,895) $1,636,234
Net income . . . . . . . . . 95,770 95,770
Foreign currency
translation adjustment . (18,249) (18,249)
Stock-based
compensation expense 7,855 7,855
Common stock issued
upon settlement of
stock-based
compensation . . . . . . . 104 — 5,344 5,344
Shares withheld
related to net share
settlement of stock-
based compensation . . (4) — (501) (501)
Repurchase of
common stock . . . . . . . (3,355) (17) (4,348) (401,873) (406,238)
Balance at July 29,
2018. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,776 9,776 $ — 122,656 $ 613 $ 299,702 $1,224,044 $ (204,144) $1,320,215
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Two Quarters Ended August 4, 2019

 
Exchangeable

Stock Special Voting Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Total  Shares Shares

Par
Value Shares

Par
Value

Balance at February 3,
2019. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,332 9,332 $ — 121,600 $ 608 $ 315,285 $1,346,890 $ (216,808) $1,445,975
Net income . . . . . . . . . 221,593 221,593
Foreign currency
translation adjustment . (11,209) (11,209)
Common stock issued
upon exchange of
exchangeable shares . . (1,951) (1,951) — 1,951 10 (10) —
Stock-based
compensation expense 22,005 22,005
Common stock issued
upon settlement of
stock-based
compensation . . . . . . . 497 3 13,511 13,514
Shares withheld
related to net share
settlement of stock-
based compensation . . (117) (1) (19,399) (19,400)
Repurchase of
common stock . . . . . . . (1,010) (5) (1,477) (163,617) (165,099)
Balance at August 4,
2019. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,381 7,381 $ — 122,921 $ 615 $ 329,915 $1,404,866 $ (228,017) $1,507,379

Two Quarters Ended July 29, 2018

 
Exchangeable

Stock Special Voting Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Total  Shares Shares

Par
Value Shares

Par
Value

Balance at January 28,
2018. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,781 9,781 $ — 125,650 $ 628 $ 284,253 $1,455,002 $ (142,923) $1,596,960
Net income . . . . . . . . . 170,923 170,923
Foreign currency
translation adjustment . (61,221) (61,221)
Common stock issued
upon exchange of
exchangeable shares . . (5) (5) — 5 — — —
Stock-based
compensation expense 13,048 13,048
Common stock issued
upon settlement of
stock-based
compensation . . . . . . . 437 2 13,750 13,752
Shares withheld
related to net share
settlement of stock-
based compensation . . (81) — (7,001) (7,001)
Repurchase of
common stock . . . . . . . (3,355) (17) (4,348) (401,881) (406,246)
Balance at July 29,
2018. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,776 9,776 $ — 122,656 $ 613 $ 299,702 $1,224,044 $ (204,144) $1,320,215

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
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lululemon athletica inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands)

Two Quarters Ended
August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 221,593 $ 170,923
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70,422 55,429
Stock-based compensation expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,005 13,048
Settlement of derivatives not designated in a hedging relationship . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,430) (1,807)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Inventories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (93,358) (73,065)
Prepaid and receivable income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (63,187) (13,255)
Other prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (45,539) (5,506)
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,791 86,885
Accrued inventory liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,069) 615
Accrued compensation and related expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,486) (4,926)
Current income taxes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (61,635) (11,828)
Unredeemed gift card liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (19,413) (17,043)
Non-current income taxes payable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,127 (4,190)
Right-of-use lease assets and current and non-current lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,625 —
Other current and non-current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,596 14,746

Net cash provided by operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,042 210,026
Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (135,764) (84,007)
Settlement of net investment hedges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,062 (4,514)
Other investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,267) (771)

Net cash used in investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (131,969) (89,292)
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from settlement of stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,514 13,752
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based compensation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (19,400) (7,001)
Repurchase of common stock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (165,099) (406,246)
Net increase in revolving credit facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 100,000
Other financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (744)

Net cash used in financing activities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (170,985) (300,239)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,670) (33,155)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (257,582) (212,660)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 881,320 $ 990,501
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 623,738 $ 777,841

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
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lululemon athletica inc.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Nature of operations

lululemon athletica inc., a Delaware corporation ("lululemon" and, together with its subsidiaries unless the context 
otherwise requires, the "Company") is engaged in the design, distribution, and retail of healthy lifestyle inspired athletic apparel 
and accessories. The Company primarily conducts its business through company-operated stores and direct to consumer 
through e-commerce. It also generates net revenue from outlets, sales from temporary locations, sales to wholesale accounts, 
license and supply arrangements, and warehouse sales. The Company operates stores in the United States, Canada, Australia, 
China, the United Kingdom, New Zealand, Japan, Germany, South Korea, Singapore, France, Ireland, the Netherlands, 
Sweden, and Switzerland. There were 460 and 440 company-operated stores in operation as of August 4, 2019 and February 3, 
2019, respectively.

Basis of presentation

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of August 4, 2019 and for the quarters and two quarters ended 
August 4, 2019 and July 29, 2018 are presented in United States dollars and have been prepared by the Company under the 
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). The financial information is presented in 
accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") for interim financial information and, 
accordingly, does not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. The 
financial information as of February 3, 2019 is derived from the Company's audited consolidated financial statements and 
related notes for the fiscal year ended February 3, 2019, which are included in Item 8 in the Company's fiscal 2018 Annual 
Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 27, 2019. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements reflect 
all adjustments which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to a fair statement of the results for the interim periods 
presented. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's 
consolidated financial statements and related notes included in Item 8 in the Company's fiscal 2018 Annual Report on Form 10-
K. Except as disclosed in Note 2 of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements pertaining to the adoption of new 
accounting pronouncements, there have been no significant changes to the Company's significant accounting policies as 
described in the Company's fiscal 2018 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The Company's fiscal year ends on the Sunday closest to January 31 of the following year, typically resulting in a 52-
week year, but occasionally giving rise to an additional week, resulting in a 53-week year. Fiscal 2019 will end on February 2, 
2020 and will be a 52-week year. Fiscal 2018 was a 53-week year.

In accordance with the Disclosure Modernization and Simplification final rule issued by the SEC and effective for the 
Company beginning with the quarter ended May 5, 2019, a reconciliation of the changes of stockholders' equity is presented for 
all periods for which the results of operations are presented.

The Company's business is affected by the pattern of seasonality common to most retail apparel businesses. Historically, 
the Company has recognized a significant portion of its operating profit in the fourth fiscal quarter of each year as a result of 
increased net revenue during the holiday season.

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial presentation adopted for the current year. 

NOTE 2. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASC 842, Leases ("ASC 842") to increase transparency and comparability among 
organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet and disclosing key information about leasing 
arrangements. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize a lease liability, which represents the discounted 
obligation to make future minimum lease payments, and a corresponding right-of-use asset on the balance sheet. The Company 
adopted ASC 842 on February 4, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach and has elected not to restate comparative 
periods.
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The Company has chosen to apply the transition package of three practical expedients which allow companies not to 
reassess whether agreements contain leases, the classification of leases, and the capitalization of initial direct costs. The 
Company did not elect the practical expedient to use hindsight when determining the lease term.

The primary financial statement impact upon adoption was the recognition, on a discounted basis, of the Company's 
minimum payments under noncancelable operating leases as right-of-use assets and obligations on the consolidated balance 
sheets. As of February 4, 2019, right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were $619.6 million and $651.1 million, respectively. 
Pre-existing lease balances of $34.8 million from current assets, $9.3 million from non-current assets, and $75.5 million from 
non-current liabilities were reclassified to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as part of the adoption of the new standard. 
There was no cumulative earnings effect adjustment on transition.

In August 2017, the FASB amended ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, to more closely align hedge accounting with 
companies' risk management strategies, simplify the application of hedge accounting, and increase transparency as to the scope 
and results of hedging programs. It makes more financial and non-financial hedging strategies eligible for hedge accounting. It 
also amends the presentation and disclosure requirements and changes how companies assess effectiveness. The Company 
adopted this guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2019, and it did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated 
financial statements.

In August 2018, the FASB clarified ASC 350-40, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other - Internal-Use Software, for certain 
aspects of accounting for implementation costs incurred in a cloud computing arrangement that is a service contract. Under the 
update, an entity expenses costs incurred in the preliminary-project and post-implementation-operation stages. An entity also 
capitalizes certain costs incurred during the application-development stage, as well as certain costs related to enhancements. 
The ASU does not change the accounting for the service component of a cloud computing arrangement. This standard is 
effective beginning in the first quarter of 2020, with early adoption permitted. The Company adopted this guidance in the first 
quarter of fiscal 2019, and it did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Accounting policies as a result of the adoption of ASC 842

Operating leases

At lease commencement, which is generally when the Company takes possession of the asset, the Company records a 
lease liability and corresponding right-of-use asset. Lease liabilities represent the present value of minimum lease payments 
over the expected lease term, which includes options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain those options 
will be exercised. The present value of the lease liability is determined using the Company’s incremental collateralized 
borrowing rate at the lease commencement. 

Minimum lease payments include base rent, fixed escalation of rental payments, and rental payments that are adjusted 
periodically depending on a rate or index. In determining minimum lease payments, the Company does not separate non-lease 
components for real estate leases. Non-lease components are generally services that the lessor performs for the Company 
associated with the leased asset, such as common area maintenance. 

Right-of-use assets represent the right to control the use of the leased asset during the lease and are initially recognized in 
an amount equal to the lease liability. In addition, prepaid rent, initial direct costs, and adjustments for lease incentives are 
components of the right-of-use asset. Over the lease term the lease expense is amortized on a straight-line basis beginning on 
the lease commencement date. Right-of-use assets are assessed for impairment as part of the impairment of long-lived assets, 
which is performed whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset or asset group 
may not be recoverable.

Variable lease payments, including contingent rental payments based on sales volume, are recognized when the 
achievement of the specific target is probable. A right-of-use asset and lease liability are not recognized for leases with an 
initial term of 12 months or less, and the lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

NOTE 3. CREDIT FACILITY

On June 6, 2018, the Company entered into Amendment No. 1 to its credit agreement. This amended the credit agreement 
to provide for (i) an increase in the aggregate commitments under the unsecured five-year revolving credit facility to $400.0 
million, with an increase of the sub-limits for the issuance of letters of credit and extensions of swing line loans to $50.0 
million for each, (ii) an increase in the option, subject to certain conditions as set forth in the credit agreement, to request 
increases in commitments under the revolving facility from $400.0 million to $600.0 million, and (iii) an extension in the 
maturity of the revolving facility from December 15, 2021 to June 6, 2023.



Table of Contents

11

In addition, this amendment decreased the applicable margins for LIBOR loans from 1.00%-1.75% to 1.00%-1.50% and 
for alternate base rate loans from 0.00%-0.75% to 0.00%-0.50%, reduced the commitment fee on average daily unused 
amounts under the revolving facility from 0.125%-0.200% to 0.10%-0.20%, and reduced fees for unused letters of credit from 
1.00%-1.75% to 1.00%-1.50%.

The Company had no borrowings outstanding under this credit facility as of August 4, 2019 and February 3, 2019. As of 
August 4, 2019, the Company had letters of credit of $1.8 million outstanding. 

NOTE 4. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND BENEFIT PLANS

Stock-based compensation plans

The Company's eligible employees participate in various stock-based compensation plans, which are provided by the 
Company directly.

Stock-based compensation expense charged to income for the plans was $23.5 million and $13.0 million for the two 
quarters ended August 4, 2019 and July 29, 2018, respectively. Total unrecognized compensation cost for all stock-based 
compensation plans was $82.4 million at August 4, 2019, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 
2.3 years.

A summary of the balances of the Company's stock-based compensation plans as of August 4, 2019, and changes during 
the first two quarters then ended, is presented below:

Stock Options

Performance-Based
Restricted Stock

Units Restricted Shares
Restricted Stock

Units

Restricted Stock 
Units 

(Liability Accounting)

Number

Weighted
-Average
Exercise

Price Number

Weighted
-Average

Grant
Date Fair

Value Number

Weighted
-Average

Grant
Date Fair

Value Number

Weighted
-Average

Grant
Date Fair

Value Number

Weighted
-Average

Fair
Value

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Balance at
February 3, 2019 . 870 $ 73.34 280 $ 78.01 6 $124.19 440 $ 73.73 44 $146.12
Granted . . . . . . . . . 322 167.77 93 142.29 7 175.82 119 167.97 — —
Exercised/released 221 61.12 97 72.04 6 124.19 173 70.17 — —
Forfeited/expired . 50 87.90 15 94.30 — — 23 93.73 — —
Balance at August
4, 2019 . . . . . . . . . 921 $108.50 261 $102.23 7 $175.82 363 $105.04 44 $178.93
Exercisable at
August 4, 2019 . . . 133 $ 64.66

The grant date fair value of each stock option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model. 
The assumptions used to calculate the fair value of the options granted are evaluated and revised, as necessary, to reflect market 
conditions and the Company's historical experience. The expected term of the options is based upon the historical experience of 
similar awards, giving consideration to expectations of future employee behavior. Expected volatility is based upon the 
historical volatility of the Company's common stock for the period corresponding with the expected term of the options. The 
risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve for the period corresponding with the expected term of the 
options. The following are weighted averages of the assumptions that were used in calculating the fair value of stock options 
granted during the first two quarters of fiscal 2019:

 

Two Quarters
Ended

 August 4, 2019

Expected term . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.75 years
Expected volatility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38.43%
Risk-free interest rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.19%
Dividend yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . —%

The Company's performance-based restricted stock units are awarded to eligible employees and entitle the grantee to 
receive a maximum of two shares of common stock per performance-based restricted stock unit if the Company achieves 
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specified performance goals and the grantee remains employed during the vesting period. The fair value of performance-based 
restricted stock units is based on the closing price of the Company's common stock on the award date. Expense for 
performance-based restricted stock units is recognized when it is probable that the performance goal will be achieved.

The grant date fair value of the restricted shares and restricted stock units is based on the closing price of the Company's 
common stock on the award date. Restricted stock units that are settled in cash or common stock at the election of the employee 
are remeasured to fair value at the end of each reporting period until settlement. This fair value is based on the closing price of 
the Company's common stock on the last business day before each period end.

Employee share purchase plan

The Company's board of directors and stockholders approved the Company's Employee Share Purchase Plan ("ESPP") in 
September 2007. Contributions are made by eligible employees, subject to certain limits defined in the ESPP, and the Company 
matches one-third of the contribution. The maximum number of shares authorized to be purchased under the ESPP is 6.0 
million shares. All shares purchased under the ESPP are purchased in the open market. During the quarter ended August 4, 
2019, there were 18.5 thousand shares purchased.

Defined contribution pension plans

The Company offers defined contribution pension plans to its eligible employees. Participating employees may elect to 
defer and contribute a portion of their eligible compensation to a plan up to limits stated in the plan documents, not to exceed 
the dollar amounts set by applicable laws. The Company matches 50% to 75% of the contribution depending on the 
participant's length of service, and the contribution is subject to a two year vesting period. The Company's net expense for the 
defined contribution plans was $4.3 million and $3.1 million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 and fiscal 2018, 
respectively.

NOTE 5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements are made using a three-tier fair 
value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value: 

• Level 1 - defined as observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets; 

• Level 2 - defined as inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are either directly or indirectly observable; 
and 

• Level 3 - defined as unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore requiring an entity to 
develop its own assumptions.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis

The fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety by reference to its lowest level of significant input. As of 
August 4, 2019 and February 3, 2019, the Company held certain assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis:

August 4, 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Balance Sheet Classification
(In thousands)

Money market funds . . . . . . . $ 347,590 $ 347,590 $ — $ — Cash and cash equivalents
Term deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,606 — 40,606 — Cash and cash equivalents
Forward currency contract
assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,838 — 3,838 —

Other prepaid expenses and
other current assets

Forward currency contract
liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,162 — 4,162 — Other current liabilities
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February 3,
2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Balance Sheet Classification

(In thousands)

Money market funds . . . . . . . $ 471,888 $ 471,888 $ — $ — Cash and cash equivalents
Treasury bills . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99,958 99,958 — — Cash and cash equivalents
Term deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,522 — 63,522 — Cash and cash equivalents
Forward currency contract
assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516 — 516 —

Other prepaid expenses and
other current assets

Forward currency contract
liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,042 — 1,042 — Other current liabilities

The Company records accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities at cost. The carrying values of these 
instruments approximate their fair value due to their short-term maturities.

The Company has short-term, highly liquid investments classified as cash equivalents, which are invested in money 
market funds, Treasury bills, and term deposits. The Company records cash equivalents at their original purchase prices plus 
interest that has accrued at the stated rate.

The fair values of the forward currency contract assets and liabilities are determined using observable Level 2 inputs, 
including foreign currency spot exchange rates, forward pricing curves, and interest rates. The fair values consider the credit 
risk of the Company and its counterparties. The Company's Master International Swap Dealers Association, Inc., Agreements 
and other similar arrangements allow net settlements under certain conditions. However, the Company records all derivatives 
on its consolidated balance sheets at fair value and does not offset derivative assets and liabilities.

NOTE 6. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to risks associated with changes in foreign currency exchange rates and uses derivative 
financial instruments to manage its exposure to certain of these foreign currency exchange rate risks. The Company does not 
enter into derivative contracts for speculative or trading purposes.

The Company currently hedges against changes in the Canadian dollar to U.S. dollar exchange rate and changes in the 
Chinese Yuan to U.S. dollar exchange rate using forward currency contracts.

Net investment hedges

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange gains and losses which arise on translation of its foreign subsidiaries' 
balance sheets into U.S. dollars. These gains and losses are recorded as a foreign currency translation adjustment in 
accumulated other comprehensive income or loss within stockholders' equity.

The Company holds a significant portion of its assets in Canada and enters into forward currency contracts designed to 
hedge a portion of the foreign currency exposure that arises on translation of a Canadian subsidiary into U.S. dollars. These 
forward currency contracts are designated as net investment hedges. The effective portions of the hedges are reported in 
accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and will subsequently be reclassified to net earnings in the period in which 
the hedged investment is either sold or substantially liquidated. Hedge effectiveness is measured using a method based on 
changes in forward exchange rates. The Company recorded no ineffectiveness from net investment hedges during the first two 
quarters of fiscal 2019.

The Company classifies the cash flows at settlement of its net investment hedges within investing activities in the 
consolidated statements of cash flows.

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments

The Company is exposed to gains and losses arising from changes in foreign exchange rates associated with transactions 
which are undertaken by its subsidiaries in currencies other than their functional currency. Such transactions include 
intercompany transactions and inventory purchases. These transactions result in the recognition of certain foreign currency 
denominated monetary assets and liabilities which are remeasured to the quarter-end or settlement date exchange rate. The 
resulting foreign currency gains and losses are recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses.
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During the first two quarters of fiscal 2019, the Company entered into certain forward currency contracts designed to 
economically hedge the foreign exchange revaluation gains and losses that are recognized by its Canadian and Chinese 
subsidiaries on U.S. dollar denominated monetary assets and liabilities. The Company has not applied hedge accounting to 
these instruments and the change in fair value of these derivatives is recorded within selling, general and administrative 
expenses.

The Company classifies the cash flows at settlement of its forward currency contracts which are not designated in 
hedging relationships within operating activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Quantitative disclosures about derivative financial instruments

The Company presents its derivative assets and derivative liabilities at their gross fair values within other prepaid 
expenses and other current assets and other current liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. However, the Company's 
Master International Swap Dealers Association, Inc., Agreements and other similar arrangements allow net settlements under 
certain conditions. As of August 4, 2019, there were derivative assets of $3.8 million and derivative liabilities of $4.2 million 
subject to enforceable netting arrangements.

The notional amounts and fair values of forward currency contracts were as follows:

August 4, 2019 February 3, 2019
Gross Notional Assets Liabilities Gross Notional Assets Liabilities

(In thousands)

Derivatives designated as net
investment hedges:

Forward currency contracts $ 217,000 $ — $ 4,162 $ 328,000 $ — $ 1,042
Derivatives not designated in
a hedging relationship:

Forward currency contracts 211,000 3,838 — 309,000 516 —
Net derivatives recognized on
consolidated balance sheets:

Forward currency contracts $ 3,838 $ 4,162 $ 516 $ 1,042

The forward currency contracts designated as net investment hedges outstanding as of August 4, 2019 mature on different 
dates between August 2019 and December 2019.

The forward currency contracts not designated in a hedging relationship outstanding as of August 4, 2019 mature on 
different dates between August 2019 and December 2019.

The pre-tax gains and losses on foreign exchange forward contracts recorded in accumulated other comprehensive 
income were as follows:

Quarter Ended Two Quarters Ended
August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

(In thousands)

Gains (losses) recognized in foreign currency translation
adjustment:

Derivatives designated as net investment hedges . . . . . . . . . $ (4,822) $ 5,721 $ 1,941 $ 16,538

No gains or losses have been reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income into net income for derivative 
financial instruments in a net investment hedging relationship, as the Company has not sold or liquidated (or substantially 
liquidated) its hedged subsidiary.
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The pre-tax net foreign exchange and derivative gains and losses recorded in the consolidated statement of operations 
were as follows:

Quarter Ended Two Quarters Ended
August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

(In thousands)

Gains (losses) recognized in selling, general and
administrative expenses:

Foreign exchange (losses) gains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (4,452) $ 2,960 $ 1,245 $ 12,605
Derivatives not designated in a hedging relationship . . . . . . 5,121 (5,539) (1,510) (15,587)

Net foreign exchange and derivative gains (losses). . . . . . . . . . $ 669 $ (2,579) $ (265) $ (2,982)

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of nonperformance by the counterparties to the forward 
currency contracts. The credit risk amount is the Company's unrealized gains on its derivative instruments, based on foreign 
currency rates at the time of nonperformance. 

The Company's forward currency contracts are entered into with large, reputable financial institutions that are monitored 
by the Company for counterparty risk. 

The Company's derivative contracts contain certain credit risk-related contingent features. Under certain circumstances, 
including an event of default, bankruptcy, termination, and cross default under the Company's revolving credit facility, the 
Company may be required to make immediate payment for outstanding liabilities under its derivative contracts.

NOTE 7. LEASES

The Company has obligations under operating leases for its store and other retail locations, distribution centers, offices, 
and equipment. As of August 4, 2019, the lease terms of the various leases range from two to 15 years. The majority of the 
Company's leases include renewal options at the sole discretion of the Company. In general, it is not reasonably certain that 
lease renewals will be exercised at lease commencement and therefore lease renewals are not included in the lease term.  

The following table details the Company's net lease expense. Certain of the Company's leases include rent escalation 
clauses, rent holidays, and leasehold rental incentives. The majority of the Company's leases for store premises also include 
contingent rental payments based on sales volume. The variable lease expenses disclosed below include contingent rent 
payments and other non-fixed lease related costs, including common area maintenance, property taxes, and landlord's 
insurance. 

Quarter Ended
Two Quarters

Ended
August 4, 2019 August 4, 2019

(In thousands)

Net lease expense:
Operating lease expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 43,429 $ 85,674
Short-term lease expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,407 4,316
Variable lease expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,504 33,689

$ 63,340 $ 123,679
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The following table presents future minimum lease payments and the impact of discounting.

August 4, 2019
(In thousands)

Final two quarters of fiscal 2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 81,143
2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141,047
2021 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141,259
2022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,444
2023 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91,165
After 2024. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213,965
Future minimum lease payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 786,023
Impact of discounting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (87,530)
Present value of lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 698,493

Balance sheet classification:
Current lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 130,182
Non-current lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 568,311

$ 698,493

The weighted-average remaining lease term and weighted-average discount rate were as follows: 

August 4, 2019

Weighted-average remaining lease term. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.11 years
Weighted-average discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.75%

The following table presents supplemental cash flow information related to our leases.

Quarter Ended
Two Quarters

Ended
August 4, 2019 August 4, 2019

(In thousands)

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 42,965 $ 84,672
Leased assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,140 107,874

Disclosures related to periods prior to adoption of ASC 842

The following table details the Company's total rent expense prior to the adoption of ASC 842 as well as the property 
taxes for leased locations.

Quarter Ended
Two Quarters

Ended
July 29, 2018 July 29, 2018

(In thousands)

Total rent expense:
Minimum rent expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 39,411 $ 76,608
Common area expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,496 10,671
Rent contingent on sales. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,526 6,472

$ 48,433 $ 93,751

Property taxes for leased locations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,191 $ 8,415
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The table below summarizes the Company's contractual arrangements as of February 3, 2019, and the timing and effect 
that such commitments are expected to have on its liquidity and cash flows in future periods. Minimum annual basic rent 
payments excluding other executory operating costs, pursuant to lease agreements are approximately as laid out in the table 
below. These amounts include commitments in respect of lease agreements have been executed, but have not yet commenced.

  Payments Due by Fiscal Year
  Total 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Thereafter

(In thousands)

Operating leases (minimum rent) . . . $ 783,913 $ 169,822 $ 147,541 $ 123,032 $ 99,471 $ 73,213 $ 170,834

NOTE 8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The details of the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share are as follows:

Quarter Ended Two Quarters Ended
August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 124,990 $ 95,770 $ 221,593 $ 170,923
Basic weighted-average number of shares outstanding . . . . . . . 130,285 133,986 130,489 134,744
Assumed conversion of dilutive stock options and awards . . . . 498 544 571 486
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding . . . . . 130,783 134,530 131,060 135,230
Basic earnings per share. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.96 $ 0.71 $ 1.70 $ 1.27
Diluted earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.96 $ 0.71 $ 1.69 $ 1.26

The Company's calculation of weighted-average shares includes the common stock of the Company as well as the 
exchangeable shares. Exchangeable shares are the equivalent of common shares in all material respects. All classes of stock 
have, in effect, the same rights and share equally in undistributed net income. For the two quarters ended August 4, 2019 and 
July 29, 2018, 0.1 million and 48.5 thousand stock options and awards, respectively, were anti-dilutive to earnings per share 
and therefore have been excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share.

On November 29, 2017, the Company's board of directors approved a stock repurchase program for up to $200.0 million 
and on June 6, 2018, the board of directors approved an increase to this stock repurchase program, authorizing the repurchase 
of up to a total of $600.0 million of the Company's common shares. On January 31, 2019, the Company's board of directors 
approved an additional stock repurchase program for up to $500.0 million of the Company's common shares on the open 
market or in privately negotiated transactions. Common shares repurchased on the open market are at prevailing market prices, 
including under plans complying with the provisions of Rule 10b5-1 and Rule 10b-18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. 
The timing and actual number of common shares to be repurchased will depend upon market conditions, eligibility to trade, and 
other factors, in accordance with Securities and Exchange Commission requirements, and the repurchase program is expected 
to be completed by January 2021. As of August 4, 2019, the remaining aggregate value of shares available to be repurchased 
under these programs was $335.6 million.

During the two quarters ended August 4, 2019 and July 29, 2018, 1.0 million and 3.4 million shares, respectively, were 
repurchased under the program at a total cost of $165.1 million and $406.2 million, respectively.

Subsequent to August 4, 2019, and up to August 30, 2019, 34.1 thousand shares were repurchased at a total cost of $6.1 
million.

NOTE 9. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A summary of certain consolidated balance sheet accounts is as follows:

August 4,
2019

February 3,
2019

(In thousands)

Inventories:
Finished goods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 518,180 $ 420,931
Provision to reduce inventories to net realizable value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (23,886) (16,089)

$ 494,294 $ 404,842
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August 4,
2019

February 3,
2019

(In thousands)

Property and equipment, net:
Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 71,847 $ 78,636
Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,192 38,030
Leasehold improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 402,965 362,571
Furniture and fixtures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,834 103,733
Computer hardware . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80,707 69,542
Computer software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 274,922 230,689
Equipment and vehicles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,281 15,009
Work in progress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84,615 74,271
Property and equipment, gross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,072,363 972,481
Accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (455,273) (405,244)

$ 617,090 $ 567,237
Other non-current assets:

Security deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16,297 $ 15,793
Deferred lease assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 9,286
Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,820 12,325

$ 37,117 $ 37,404
Other current liabilities:

Accrued duty, freight, and other operating expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 57,654 $ 49,945
Sales tax collected . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,058 16,091
Accrued capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,561 11,295
Deferred revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,186 8,045
Sales return allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,752 11,318
Accrued rent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,093 7,331
Forward currency contract liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,162 1,042
Lease termination liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420 2,293
Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,796 5,338

$ 117,682 $ 112,698
Other non-current liabilities:

Tenant inducements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ 42,138
Deferred lease liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 33,406
Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,105 6,367

$ 4,105 $ 81,911
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NOTE 10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION AND DISAGGREGATED NET REVENUE

The Company applies ASC Topic 280, Segment Reporting ("ASC 280"), in determining reportable segments for its 
financial statement disclosure. The Company reports segments based on the financial information it uses in managing its 
business. The Company's reportable segments are comprised of company-operated stores and direct to consumer. Direct to 
consumer represents sales from the Company's e-commerce websites and mobile apps. Outlets, temporary locations, sales to 
wholesale accounts, license and supply arrangements, and warehouse sale net revenue have been combined into other.

Quarter Ended Two Quarters Ended
August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

(In thousands)

Net revenue:
Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 583,756 $ 486,368 $ 1,090,178 $ 919,499
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217,636 167,405 427,480 325,248
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,960 69,727 148,009 128,459

$ 883,352 $ 723,500 $ 1,665,667 $ 1,373,206
Segmented income from operations:

Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 154,332 $ 125,868 $ 275,239 $ 225,155
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86,081 67,033 164,756 129,300
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,619 13,094 29,252 24,317

257,032 205,995 469,247 378,772
General corporate expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89,050 71,787 172,453 140,259
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,982 134,208 296,794 238,513
Other income (expense), net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,850 1,591 4,229 4,509
Income before income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 169,832 $ 135,799 $ 301,023 $ 243,022

Capital expenditures:
Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 42,026 $ 27,765 $ 80,736 $ 47,001
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,584 593 13,810 1,314
Corporate and other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,720 21,335 41,218 35,692

$ 67,330 $ 49,693 $ 135,764 $ 84,007
Depreciation and amortization:

Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 23,712 $ 18,489 $ 44,772 $ 35,571
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,970 2,302 5,432 4,901
Corporate and other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,917 7,865 20,218 14,957

$ 37,599 $ 28,656 $ 70,422 $ 55,429

The following table disaggregates the Company's net revenue by geographic area. The economic conditions in these areas 
could affect the amount and timing of the Company's net revenue and cash flows.

Quarter Ended Two Quarters Ended
August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

(In thousands)

United States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 621,843 $ 512,413 $ 1,175,490 $ 974,683
Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145,605 124,278 269,250 236,427
Outside of North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,904 86,809 220,927 162,096

$ 883,352 $ 723,500 $ 1,665,667 $ 1,373,206

NOTE 11. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND OTHER CONTINGENCIES

In addition to the legal proceedings described below, the Company is, from time to time, involved in routine legal 
matters, and audits and inspections by governmental agencies and other third parties which are incidental to the conduct of its 
business. This includes legal matters such as initiation and defense of proceedings to protect intellectual property rights, 
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personal injury claims, product liability claims, employment claims, and similar matters. The Company believes the ultimate 
resolution of any such legal proceedings, audits, and inspections will not have a material adverse effect on its consolidated 
balance sheets, results of operations or cash flows.

On October 9, 2015, certain current and former hourly employees of the Company filed a class action lawsuit in the 
Supreme Court of New York entitled Rebecca Gathmann-Landini et al v. lululemon USA inc. On December 2, 2015, the case 
was moved to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York. The lawsuit alleges that the Company 
violated various New York labor codes by failing to pay all earned wages, including overtime compensation. The plaintiffs are 
seeking an unspecified amount of damages. The Company intends to vigorously defend this matter.

On November 21, 2018, plaintiff David Shabbouei filed in the Delaware Court of Chancery a derivative lawsuit on behalf 
of the Company against certain of the Company's current and former directors and officers, captioned David Shabbouei v. 
Laurent Potdevin, et al., 2018-0847-JRS. Plaintiff claims that the defendants breached their fiduciary duties to the Company by 
allegedly failing to address alleged sexual harassment, gender discrimination, and related conduct at the Company. Plaintiff 
also claims that the defendants breached their fiduciary duties to the Company and wasted corporate assets with respect to the 
separation agreement entered into by the Company and Laurent Potdevin in connection with his departure from the Company 
in February 2018. Plaintiff also further brings an unjust enrichment claim against Mr. Potdevin with respect to the separation 
agreement. Plaintiff seeks unspecified money damages for the Company for the defendants' alleged breaches of fiduciary duty, 
waste and unjust enrichment, disgorgement of all profits, benefits and other compensation Mr. Potdevin received as a result of 
defendants' alleged conduct for the Company, an order directing the Company to implement corporate governance and internal 
procedures, and an award of plaintiff's attorneys' fees, costs and expenses. The defendants and lululemon have moved to 
dismiss the action.

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF 
OPERATIONS

Some of the statements contained in this Form 10-Q and any documents incorporated herein by reference constitute 
forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the 
Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All statements, other than statements of 
historical facts, included or incorporated in this Form 10-Q are forward-looking statements, particularly statements which relate 
to expectations, beliefs, projections, future plans and strategies, anticipated events or trends and similar expressions concerning 
matters that are not historical facts, such as statements regarding our future financial condition or results of operations, our 
prospects and strategies for future growth, the development and introduction of new products, and the implementation of our 
marketing and branding strategies. In many cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as "may," "will," 
"should," "expects," "plans," "anticipates," "believes," "estimates," "intends," "predicts," "potential" or the negative of these 
terms or other comparable terminology.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q and any documents incorporated herein by reference reflect 
our current views about future events and are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and changes in circumstances that 
may cause events or our actual activities or results to differ significantly from those expressed in any forward-looking 
statement. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot 
guarantee future events, results, actions, levels of activity, performance, or achievements. Readers are cautioned not to place 
undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. A number of important factors could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those indicated by the forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, those factors described in 
"Risk Factors" and elsewhere in this report.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q reflect our views and assumptions only as of the date of this 
Form 10-Q and are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements included in this Form 10-Q. Except as 
required by applicable securities law, we undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or 
circumstances after the date on which the statement is made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

This information should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and the notes 
included in Item 1 of Part I of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the audited consolidated financial statements and notes, 
and Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, contained in our fiscal 2018 
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 27, 2019.

We disclose material non-public information through one or more of the following channels: our investor relations 
website (http://investor.lululemon.com/), the social media channels identified on our investor relations website, press releases, 
SEC filings, public conference calls, and webcasts.
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Overview

lululemon athletica inc. is principally a designer, distributor, and retailer of healthy lifestyle inspired athletic apparel and 
accessories. We have a vision to be the experiential brand that ignites a community of people through sweat, grow, and connect, 
which we call "living the sweatlife." Since our inception, we have fostered a distinctive corporate culture; we promote a set of 
core values in our business which include taking personal responsibility, nurturing entrepreneurial spirit, acting with honesty 
and courage, valuing connection, and choosing to have fun. These core values attract passionate and motivated employees who 
are driven to achieve personal and professional goals, and share our purpose "to elevate the world by unleashing the full 
potential within every one of us."

Our healthy lifestyle inspired athletic apparel and accessories are marketed under the lululemon and ivivva brand names. 
We offer a comprehensive line of apparel and accessories for women, men, and female youth. Our apparel assortment includes 
items such as pants, shorts, tops, and jackets designed for a healthy lifestyle including athletic activities such as yoga, running, 
training, and most other sweaty pursuits. We also offer fitness-related accessories.

Financial Highlights

For the second quarter of fiscal 2019, compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2018:

• Net revenue increased 22% to $883.4 million. On a constant dollar basis, net revenue increased 23%.

• Total comparable sales, which includes comparable store sales and direct to consumer, increased 15%. On a constant 
dollar basis, total comparable sales increased 17%.

– Comparable store sales increased 10%, or increased 11% on a constant dollar basis.

– Direct to consumer net revenue increased 30%, or increased 31% on a constant dollar basis.

Due to the 53rd week in fiscal 2018, comparable sales are calculated on a one week shifted basis such that the 13 
weeks and 26 weeks ended August 4, 2019 are compared to the 13 weeks and 26 weeks ended August 5, 2018 rather 
than July 29, 2018.

• Gross profit increased 23% to $485.8 million.

• Gross margin increased 20 basis points to 55.0%.

• Income from operations increased 25% to $168.0 million.

• Operating margin increased 50 basis points to 19.0%.

• Income tax expense increased 12% to $44.8 million. Our effective tax rate for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 was 
26.4% compared to 29.5% for the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

• Diluted earnings per share were $0.96 compared to $0.71 in the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

Refer to the non-GAAP reconciliation tables contained in the "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" section of this Item 2. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" for reconciliations between constant 
dollar changes in net revenue, total comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net revenue, and the most 
directly comparable measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.
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Results of Operations

Second Quarter Results

The following table summarizes key components of our results of operations for the quarters ended August 4, 2019 and 
July 29, 2018. The percentages are presented as a percentage of net revenue.

  Quarter Ended
  August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018
  (In thousands) (Percentages)

Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 883,352 $ 723,500 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 397,556 327,306 45.0 45.2
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 485,796 396,194 55.0 54.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 317,814 261,986 36.0 36.2
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,982 134,208 19.0 18.5
Other income (expense), net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,850 1,591 0.2 0.2
Income before income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169,832 135,799 19.2 18.8
Income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,842 40,029 5.1 5.5
Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 124,990 $ 95,770 14.1% 13.2%

Net Revenue

Net revenue increased $159.9 million, or 22%, to $883.4 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from 
$723.5 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. On a constant dollar basis, assuming the average exchange rates for the 
second quarter of fiscal 2019 remained constant with the average exchange rates for the second quarter of fiscal 2018, net 
revenue increased $168.3 million, or 23%.

The increase in net revenue was primarily due to increased company-operated store net revenue, including from new 
company-operated stores as well as an increase in comparable store sales, increased direct to consumer net revenue, and an 
increase in net revenue from our other retail locations.

Based on a shifted calendar, total comparable sales, which includes comparable store sales and direct to consumer, 
increased 15% in the second quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2018. Total comparable sales 
increased 17% on a constant dollar basis. 

Net revenue on a segment basis for the quarters ended August 4, 2019 and July 29, 2018 is summarized below. The 
percentages are presented as a percentage of total net revenue.

  Quarter Ended
  August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018
  (In thousands) (Percentages)

Company-operated stores. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 583,756 $ 486,368 66.1% 67.2%
Direct to consumer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217,636 167,405 24.6 23.1
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,960 69,727 9.3 9.6
Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 883,352 $ 723,500 100.0% 100.0%

Company-Operated Stores. Net revenue from our company-operated stores segment increased $97.4 million, or 20%, to 
$583.8 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from $486.4 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The following 
contributed to the increase in net revenue from our company-operated stores segment:

• Net revenue from company-operated stores we opened or significantly expanded subsequent to July 29, 2018 
contributed $55.8 million to the increase. We opened 45 net new company-operated stores since the second quarter of 
fiscal 2018, including 21 stores in North America, 16 stores in Asia, five stores in Europe, and three stores in 
Australia/New Zealand.

• Based on a shifted calendar, a comparable store sales increase of 10% in the second quarter of fiscal 2019 compared 
to the second quarter of fiscal 2018. Comparable store sales increased 11% on a constant dollar basis. The increase in 
comparable store sales was primarily a result of increased store traffic and improved conversion rates.
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Direct to Consumer. Net revenue from our direct to consumer segment increased $50.2 million to $217.6 million in the 
second quarter of fiscal 2019 from $167.4 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2018. Based on a shifted calendar, direct to 
consumer net revenue increased 30%, or increased 31% on a constant dollar basis. This was primarily a result of increased 
website traffic, partially offset by a decrease in dollar value per transaction and lower conversion rates.

Other. Net revenue from our other segment increased $12.2 million, or 18%, to $82.0 million in the second quarter of 
fiscal 2019 from $69.7 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2018. This increase was primarily the result of an increase in sales 
to wholesale accounts, and an increased number of temporary locations, including seasonal stores, open during the second 
quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

Gross Profit

Gross profit increased $89.6 million, or 23%, to $485.8 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from $396.2 million 
for the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

Gross profit as a percentage of net revenue, or gross margin, increased 20 basis points to 55.0% in the second quarter of 
fiscal 2019 from 54.8% in the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The increase in gross margin was primarily the result of an 
increase in product margin of 90 basis points which was primarily due to lower product costs, a favorable mix of higher margin 
product, and lower markdowns.

This was partially offset by an increase in costs as a percentage of revenue related to our distribution centers and our 
product departments of 30 basis points, an increase in occupancy and depreciation costs as a percentage of revenue of 20 basis 
points, and an unfavorable impact of foreign exchange rates of 20 basis points.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $55.8 million, or 21%, to $317.8 million in the second quarter of 
fiscal 2019 from $262.0 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The increase in selling, general and administrative 
expenses was primarily due to:

• an increase in costs related to our operating channels of $32.3 million, comprised of:

– an increase in employee costs of $17.3 million primarily from a growth in labor hours and benefits, mainly 
associated with new company-operated stores and other new operating locations, and due to higher incentive 
compensation expenses;

– an increase in variable costs of $10.3 million primarily due to an increase in distribution costs, credit card 
fees, and packaging costs as a result of increased net revenue; and

– an increase in other costs of $4.7 million primarily due to increases in information technology costs, repairs 
and maintenance, and other costs associated with our operating locations;

• an increase in head office costs of $26.8 million, comprised of:

– an increase in employee costs of $15.4 million primarily due to additional employees to support the growth in 
our business, and due to increased incentive and stock-based compensation expense; and

– an increase in other costs of $11.3 million primarily due to increases in depreciation, brand and community 
costs, professional fees, information technology costs, and other head office costs; and

• an increase in net foreign exchange and derivative revaluation gains of $3.2 million. There were net foreign exchange 
and derivative revaluation gains of $0.7 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to net foreign 
exchange revaluation losses of $2.6 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

As a percentage of net revenue, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased 20 basis points, to 36.0% in the 
second quarter of fiscal 2019 from 36.2% in the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

Income from Operations

Income from operations increased $33.8 million, or 25%, to $168.0 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from 
$134.2 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2018. Operating margin increased 50 basis points to 19.0% compared to 18.5% in 
the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

On a segment basis, we determine income from operations without taking into account our general corporate expenses.
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Segmented income from operations for the quarters ended August 4, 2019 and July 29, 2018 is summarized below. The 
percentages are presented as a percentage of net revenue of the respective operating segments.

  Quarter Ended
  August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018
  (In thousands) (Percentage of segment revenue)

Segmented income from operations:
Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 154,332 $ 125,868 26.4% 25.9%
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86,081 67,033 39.6 40.0
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,619 13,094 20.3 18.8

257,032 205,995
General corporate expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89,050 71,787
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 167,982 $ 134,208

Company-Operated Stores. Income from operations from our company-operated stores segment increased $28.5 million, 
or 23%, to $154.3 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from $125.9 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The 
increase was primarily the result of increased gross profit of $52.4 million which was primarily due to increased net revenue 
and higher gross margin. This was partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, primarily due 
to an increase in employee costs, primarily due to an increased number of company-operated stores and higher incentive 
compensation expenses, increased store operating expenses including higher credit card fees, packaging costs, and distribution 
costs as a result of higher net revenue, as well as increases in repairs and maintenance costs, security, and information 
technology costs. Income from operations as a percentage of company-operated stores net revenue increased 50 basis points 
primarily due to higher gross margin and leverage on selling, general and administrative expenses.

Direct to Consumer. Income from operations from our direct to consumer segment increased $19.0 million, or 28%, to 
$86.1 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from $67.0 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The increase was 
primarily the result of increased gross profit of $33.2 million which was primarily due to increased net revenue and higher 
gross margin. This was partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses primarily due higher 
variable costs including distribution costs, credit card fees, and packaging costs as a result of higher net revenue, as well as 
higher professional fees, increased employee costs, and higher information technology costs. Income from operations as a 
percentage of direct to consumer net revenue decreased 40 basis points primarily due to deleverage on selling, general and 
administrative expenses, partially offset by higher gross margin.

Other. Other income from operations increased $3.5 million, or 27%, to $16.6 million for the second quarter of fiscal 
2019 from $13.1 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The increase was primarily the result of increased gross profit 
of $4.0 million which was due to increased net revenue. The increase in gross profit was partially offset by an increase in 
selling, general and administrative expenses, primarily due to increased employee costs, primarily due to an increased number 
of temporary locations, and increased operating expenses including distribution costs and credit card fees as a result of higher 
net revenue, partially offset by a decrease in marketing costs. Income from operations as a percentage of other net revenue 
increased 150 basis points primarily due to leverage on selling, general and administrative expenses, partially offset by a 
decrease in gross margin.

General Corporate Expense. General corporate expense increased $17.3 million, or 24%, to $89.1 million for the second 
quarter of fiscal 2019 from $71.8 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. This increase was primarily due to increases in 
head office employee costs, depreciation, professional fees, information technology costs, and an increase in net foreign 
exchange and derivative revaluation gains of $3.2 million.

Other Income (Expense), Net

Other income, net increased $0.3 million, or 16%, to $1.8 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from income of 
$1.6 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The increase was primarily due to a decrease in interest expense primarily 
related to borrowings on our revolving credit facility during the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The increase in other income, net 
was partially offset by a decrease in net interest income.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense increased $4.8 million, or 12%, to $44.8 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from $40.0 
million for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The effective tax rate for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 was 26.4% compared 
to 29.5% for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. The decrease in the effective tax rate was primarily due to changes in legislation 
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and guidance related to global intangible low-taxed income ("GILTI") taxes which were released during the fourth quarter of 
fiscal 2018, and due to new regulations which resulted in additional foreign tax credits being recognized in the second quarter 
of fiscal 2019.

Net Income

Net income increased $29.2 million, or 31%, to $125.0 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 from $95.8 million 
for the second quarter of fiscal 2018. This was primarily due to an increase in gross profit of $89.6 million, and an increase in 
other income (expense), net of $0.3 million, partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses of 
$55.8 million, and an increase in income tax expense of $4.8 million.

First Two Quarters Results

The following table summarizes key components of our results of operations for the first two quarters ended August 4, 
2019 and July 29, 2018. The percentages are presented as a percentage of net revenue.

  Two Quarters Ended

  August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

  (In thousands) (Percentages)

Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,665,667 $ 1,373,206 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 758,151 632,279 45.5 46.0
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 907,516 740,927 54.5 54.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 610,722 502,414 36.7 36.6
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 296,794 238,513 17.8 17.4
Other income (expense), net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,229 4,509 0.3 0.3
Income before income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 301,023 243,022 18.1 17.7
Income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79,430 72,099 4.8 5.3
Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 221,593 $ 170,923 13.3% 12.4%

Net Revenue

Net revenue increased $292.5 million, or 21%, to $1.666 billion for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $1.373 
billion for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. On a constant dollar basis, assuming the average exchange rates for the first two 
quarters of fiscal 2019 remained constant with the average exchange rates for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018, net revenue 
increased $313.4 million, or 23%.

The increase in net revenue was primarily due to increased company-operated store net revenue, including from new 
company-operated stores as well as an increase in comparable store sales, increased direct to consumer net revenue, and an 
increase in net revenue from our other retail locations. 

Based on a shifted calendar, total comparable sales, which includes comparable store sales and direct to consumer, 
increased 15% in the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 compared to the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. Total comparable sales 
increased 16% on a constant dollar basis.

Net revenue on a segment basis for the first two quarters ended August 4, 2019 and July 29, 2018 is summarized below. 
The percentages are presented as a percentage of total net revenue.

  Two Quarters Ended

  August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

  (In thousands) (Percentages)

Company-operated stores. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,090,178 $ 919,499 65.4% 67.0%
Direct to consumer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427,480 325,248 25.7 23.7
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148,009 128,459 8.9 9.3
Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,665,667 $ 1,373,206 100.0% 100.0%
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Company-Operated Stores. Net revenue from our company-operated stores segment increased $170.7 million, or 19%, to 
$1.090 billion in the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $919.5 million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The following 
contributed to the increase in net revenue from our company-operated stores segment:

• Net revenue from company-operated stores we opened or significantly expanded subsequent to July 29, 2018 
contributed $100.1 million to the increase. We opened 45 net new company-operated stores since the second quarter 
of fiscal 2018, including 21 stores in North America, 16 stores in Asia, five stores in Europe, and three stores in 
Australia/New Zealand.

• Based on a shifted calendar, a comparable store sales increase of 8% in the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 compared 
to the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. Comparable store sales increased 9% on a constant dollar basis. The increase 
in comparable store sales was primarily a result of increased store traffic and improved conversion rates.

Direct to Consumer. Net revenue from our direct to consumer segment increased $102.2 million to $427.5 million in the 
first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $325.2 million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. Based on a shifted calendar, direct 
to consumer net revenue increased 31%, or increased 33% on a constant dollar basis. This was primarily a result of increased 
website traffic, partially offset by a decrease in dollar value per transaction and lower conversion rates.

Other. Net revenue from our other segment increased $19.6 million, or 15%, to $148.0 million in the first two quarters of 
fiscal 2019 from $128.5 million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. This increase was primarily the result of an increased 
number of temporary locations, including seasonal stores, open during the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 compared to the first 
two quarters of fiscal 2018 and an increase in net revenue from sales to wholesale accounts.

Gross Profit

Gross profit increased $166.6 million, or 22%, to $907.5 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $740.9 
million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018.

Gross profit as a percentage of net revenue, or gross margin, increased 50 basis points, to 54.5% in the first two quarters 
of fiscal 2019 from 54.0% in the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The increase in gross margin was primarily the result of an 
increase in product margin of 140 basis points which was primarily due to lower product costs, a favorable mix of higher 
margin product, and lower markdowns.

This was partially offset by an increase in costs as a percentage of revenue related to our distribution centers and our 
product departments of 40 basis points, an unfavorable impact of foreign exchange rates of 30 basis points, and an increase in 
occupancy and depreciation costs as a percentage of revenue of 10 basis points.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses 

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $108.3 million, or 22%, to $610.7 million in the first two quarters 
of fiscal 2019 from $502.4 million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The increase in selling, general and administrative 
expenses was primarily due to:

• an increase in costs related to our operating channels of $65.4 million, comprised of:

– an increase in employee costs of $34.3 million primarily from a growth in labor hours and benefits, mainly 
associated with new company-operated stores and other new operating locations, and due to higher incentive 
compensation expenses;

– an increase in variable costs of $18.2 million primarily due to an increase in distribution costs, credit card 
fees, and packaging costs as a result of increased net revenue; and

– an increase in other costs of $12.9 million primarily due to an increase in digital marketing expenses, 
information technology costs, repairs and maintenance costs, security costs, and other costs associated with 
our operating locations;

• an increase in head office costs of $45.6 million, comprised of:

– an increase in employee costs of $27.4 million primarily due to additional employees to support the growth in 
our business and increased incentive and stock-based compensation expense; and

– an increase in other costs of $18.2 million primarily due to an increase in professional fees, depreciation, 
brand and community costs, information technology costs, and other head office costs.
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 The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses was partially offset by a decrease in net foreign exchange 
and derivative revaluation losses of $2.7 million.

As a percentage of net revenue, selling, general and administrative expenses increased 10 basis points, to 36.7% in the 
first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from 36.6% in the first two quarters of fiscal 2018.

Income from Operations 

Income from operations increased $58.3 million, or 24%, to $296.8 million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from 
$238.5 million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. Operating margin increased 40 basis points to 17.8% compared to 17.4% 
in the first two quarters of fiscal 2018.

On a segment basis, we determine income from operations without taking into account our general corporate expenses.

Segmented income from operations for the first two quarters ended August 4, 2019 and July 29, 2018 is summarized 
below. The percentages are presented as a percentage of net revenue of the respective operating segments.

  Two Quarters Ended

  August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018 August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

  (In thousands) (Percentage of segment revenue)

Segmented income from operations:
Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 275,239 $ 225,155 25.2% 24.5%
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164,756 129,300 38.5 39.8
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,252 24,317 19.8 18.9

469,247 378,772    
General corporate expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 172,453 140,259    
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 296,794 $ 238,513    

Company-Operated Stores. Income from operations from our company-operated stores segment increased $50.1 million, 
or 22%, to $275.2 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $225.2 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. 
The increase was primarily the result of increased gross profit of $93.8 million which was primarily due to increased net 
revenue and higher gross margin. This was partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, 
primarily due to increased employee costs, primarily due to an increased number of company-operated stores and higher 
incentive compensation expenses, increased store operating expenses including higher credit card fees, distribution costs, and 
packaging costs as a result of higher net revenue, as well as increases in repairs and maintenance costs and security costs. 
Income from operations as a percentage of company-operated stores net revenue increased by 70 basis points, primarily due to 
an increase in gross margin and leverage on selling, general and administrative expenses.

Direct to Consumer. Income from operations from our direct to consumer segment increased $35.5 million, or 27%, to 
$164.8 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $129.3 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The increase 
was primarily the result of increased gross profit of $65.4 million which was primarily due to increased net revenue. This was 
partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses primarily due to higher variable costs including 
distribution costs, credit card fees, and packaging costs as a result of higher net revenue, as well as higher digital marketing 
expenses, employee costs, professional fees, and information technology costs. Income from operations as a percentage of 
direct to consumer net revenue decreased 130 basis points, primarily due to deleverage on selling, general and administrative 
expenses and a decrease in gross margin.

Other. Other income from operations increased $4.9 million, or 20%, to $29.3 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 
2019 from $24.3 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The increase was primarily the result of increased gross profit 
of $7.4 million which was primarily due to increased net revenue. The increase in gross profit was partially offset by an 
increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, including increased employee costs, increased operating expenses 
including higher credit card fees and higher distribution costs as a result of higher net revenue, partially offset by lower 
community costs. Income from operations as a percentage of other net revenue increased 90 basis points, primarily due to 
leverage on selling, general and administrative expenses, partially offset by a decrease in gross margin.

General Corporate Expense. General corporate expense increased $32.2 million, or 23%, to $172.5 million for the first 
two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $140.3 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. This increase was primarily due to 
increases in head office employee costs, professional fees, depreciation, information technology costs, and brand and 
community costs, partially offset by a decrease in net foreign exchange and derivative revaluation losses of $2.7 million.
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Other Income (Expense), Net

Other income, net decreased $0.3 million, or 6%, to $4.2 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from income of 
$4.5 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in net interest income, 
primarily due to a decrease in cash and cash equivalents in the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 compared to the first two 
quarters of fiscal 2018. The decrease in other income, net was partially offset by a decrease in interest expense, primarily 
related to borrowings on our revolving credit facility during the first two quarters of fiscal 2018.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense increased $7.3 million, or 10%, to $79.4 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $72.1 
million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The effective tax rate for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 was 26.4% 
compared to 29.7% for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The decrease in the effective tax rate was primarily due to changes 
in legislation and guidance related to GILTI taxes which were released during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2018, new regulations  
which resulted in additional foreign tax credits, and due to an increase in tax deductions related to stock-based compensation.

Net Income

Net income increased $50.7 million, or 30%, to $221.6 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from $170.9 
million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. This was primarily due to an increase in gross profit of $166.6 million, partially 
offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses of $108.3 million, an increase in income tax expense of 
$7.3 million, and a decrease in other income (expense), net of $0.3 million.

Comparable Store Sales and Total Comparable Sales

We separately track comparable store sales, which reflect net revenue from company-operated stores that have been open 
for at least 12 full fiscal months, or open for 12 full fiscal months after being significantly expanded. Comparable store sales 
exclude sales from our direct to consumer and other segments. Total comparable sales combines comparable store sales and 
direct to consumer sales. In fiscal years following a 53 week year, the prior year period is shifted by one week to compare 
similar calendar weeks.

The comparable sales measures we report may not be equivalent to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Constant dollar changes in net revenue, total comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net 
revenue are non-GAAP financial measures.

A constant dollar basis assumes the average foreign exchange rates for the period remained constant with the average 
foreign exchange rates for the same period of the prior year. We provide constant dollar changes in net revenue, total 
comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net revenue because we use these measures to understand the 
underlying growth rate of net revenue excluding the impact of changes in foreign exchange rates. We believe that disclosing 
these measures on a constant dollar basis is useful to investors because it enables them to better understand the level of growth 
of our business.

The presentation of this financial information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for, or with 
greater prominence to, the financial information prepared and presented in accordance with GAAP. A reconciliation of the non-
GAAP financial measures follows, which includes more detail on the GAAP financial measure that is most directly comparable 
to each non-GAAP financial measure, and the related reconciliations between these financial measures.
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Constant dollar changes in net revenue

The below changes in net revenue show the change compared to the corresponding period in the prior year. 

Quarter Ended
 August 4, 2019

Two Quarters Ended
 August 4, 2019

(In thousands) (Percentages) (In thousands) (Percentages)

Change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 159,852 22% $ 292,461 21%
Adjustments due to foreign exchange rate changes. . . . . . . . . . 8,437 1 20,968 2
Change in constant dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 168,289 23% $ 313,429 23%

Constant dollar changes in total comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net revenue

Due to the 53rd week in fiscal 2018, the below changes in total comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to 
consumer net revenue are calculated on a one week shifted basis such that the 13 weeks and 26 weeks ended August 4, 2019 are 
compared to the 13 weeks and 26 weeks ended August 5, 2018 rather than July 29, 2018.

Quarter Ended
 August 4, 2019

Two Quarters Ended
 August 4, 2019

Total 
Comparable 

Sales1,2
Comparable 
Store Sales2

Direct to
Consumer Net

Revenue

Total 
Comparable 

Sales1,2
Comparable 
Store Sales2

Direct to
Consumer Net

Revenue

Change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15% 10% 30% 15% 8% 31%
Adjustments due to foreign
exchange rate changes . . . . . . 2 1 1 1 1 2
Change in constant dollars . . . 17% 11% 31% 16% 9% 33%

__________
(1) Total comparable sales includes comparable store sales and direct to consumer sales. 
(2) Comparable store sales reflects net revenue from company-operated stores that have been open for at least 12 full fiscal months, or open for at least 12 

full fiscal months after being significantly expanded.

Seasonality

Our business is affected by the general seasonal trends common to the retail apparel industry. Our annual net revenue is 
weighted more heavily toward our fourth fiscal quarter, reflecting our historical strength in sales during the holiday season, 
while our operating expenses are more equally distributed throughout the year. As a result, a substantial portion of our 
operating profits are generated in the fourth quarter of our fiscal year. For example, we generated approximately 47%, 56%, 
and 47% of our full year operating profit during the fourth quarters of fiscal 2018, fiscal 2017, and fiscal 2016, respectively. 
Excluding the costs we incurred in connection with the ivivva restructuring, we generated approximately 51% of our operating 
profit during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary sources of liquidity are our current balances of cash and cash equivalents, cash flows from operations, and 
capacity under our revolving credit facility. Our primary cash needs are capital expenditures for opening new stores and 
remodeling or relocating existing stores, making information technology system investments and enhancements, funding 
working capital requirements, and making other strategic capital investments both in North America and internationally. We 
may also use cash to repurchase shares of our common stock. Cash and cash equivalents in excess of our needs are held in 
interest bearing accounts with financial institutions, as well as in money market funds, treasury bills, and term deposits.

As of August 4, 2019, our working capital, excluding cash and cash equivalents, was $156.7 million, our cash and cash 
equivalents were $623.7 million, and our capacity under our revolving facility was $398.2 million.
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The following table summarizes our net cash flows provided by and used in operating, investing, and financing activities 
for the periods indicated:

Two Quarters Ended
August 4, 2019 July 29, 2018

  (In thousands)

Total cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 50,042 $ 210,026
Investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (131,969) (89,292)
Financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (170,985) (300,239)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,670) (33,155)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (257,582) $ (212,660)

Operating Activities

Cash flows provided by or used in operating activities consist primarily of net income adjusted for certain items including 
depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation expense, and the effect of changes in operating assets and liabilities.

Cash provided by operating activities decreased $160.0 million, to $50.0 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 
compared to $210.0 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018, primarily as a result of the following:

• an increase in cash used in operating activities of $231.0 million as a result of the change in operating assets and 
liabilities, primarily due to the following:
– $89.4 million related to income taxes, primarily due to payments for withholding taxes on repatriated foreign 

earnings, as well as timing of tax installments;
– $71.1 million related to accounts payable, primarily due to a change in our payment terms in the prior fiscal year;
– $40.0 million related to other prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets; and
– $28.0 million related to inventory, primarily due to an increase in inventory purchases.

This was partially offset by an increase of $50.7 million in net income, and an increase of $20.3 million in non-cash 
expenses primarily related to an increase in depreciation and stock-based compensation expense.

Investing Activities

Cash flows used in investing activities relate to capital expenditures, the settlement of net investment hedges, and other 
investing activities. The capital expenditures were primarily for opening new company-operated stores, remodeling or 
relocating certain stores, and ongoing store refurbishment. We also had capital expenditures related to information technology 
and business systems, related to corporate buildings, and for opening retail locations other than company-operated stores.

Cash used in investing activities increased $42.7 million to $132.0 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 from 
$89.3 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The increase was primarily the result of an increase in capital 
expenditures related to our company-operated stores, primarily as a result of an increased number of new company-operated 
stores as well as an increase in renovations and relocations of existing stores. Increased capital expenditures related to our 
direct to consumer channel, as well as increased corporate capital expenditures primarily related to information technology and 
business systems, also contributed to the increase in cash used in investing activities. 

Financing Activities

Cash flows used in financing activities consist primarily of cash used to repurchase shares of our common stock, changes 
in our revolving credit facility, certain cash flows related to stock-based compensation, and other financing activities.

Cash used in financing activities decreased $129.3 million to $171.0 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 
compared to $300.2 million for the first two quarters of fiscal 2018. The decrease was primarily the result of a decrease in our 
stock repurchases, partially offset by a decrease of net borrowings on our revolving credit facility.

On November 29, 2017, our board of directors approved a program to repurchase shares of our common stock up to an 
aggregate value of $200.0 million, and on June 6, 2018, the board of directors approved an increase to this stock repurchase 
program, authorizing the repurchase of up to a total of $600.0 million of our common shares. On January 31, 2019, our board 
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of directors approved an additional stock repurchase program for up to $500.0 million of our common shares on the open 
market or in privately negotiated transactions. 

Our cash used in financing activities for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 included $165.1 million to repurchase 1.0 
million shares of our common stock compared to $406.2 million to repurchase 3.4 million shares for the first two quarters of 
fiscal 2018. During the first quarter of fiscal 2019, we repurchased 1.0 million shares in a private transaction, and during the 
second quarter of fiscal 2018, we repurchased 3.3 million shares in a private transaction. The other common stock was 
repurchased in the open market at prevailing market prices, including under plans complying with the provisions of Rule 
10b5-1 and Rule 10b-18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, with the timing and actual number of shares repurchased 
depending upon market conditions, eligibility to trade, and other factors.

We believe that our cash and cash equivalent balances, cash generated from operations, and borrowings available to us 
under our revolving credit facility will be adequate to meet our liquidity needs and capital expenditure requirements for at least 
the next 12 months. Our cash from operations may be negatively impacted by a decrease in demand for our products as well as 
the other factors described in Item 1 of Part II of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In addition, we may make discretionary 
capital improvements with respect to our stores, distribution facilities, headquarters, or systems, or we may repurchase shares 
under an approved stock repurchase program, which we would expect to fund through the use of cash, issuance of debt or 
equity securities or other external financing sources to the extent we were unable to fund such capital expenditures out of our 
cash and cash equivalents and cash generated from operations.

Revolving Credit Facility

On December 15, 2016, we entered into a credit agreement for $150.0 million under an unsecured five-year revolving 
credit facility. Bank of America, N.A., is administrative agent and HSBC Bank Canada is the syndication agent and letter of 
credit issuer, and the lenders party thereto. Borrowings under the revolving credit facility may be made, in U.S. Dollars, Euros, 
Canadian Dollars, and in other currencies, subject to the approval of the administrative agent and the lenders. Up to $35.0 
million of the revolving credit facility is available for the issuance of letters of credit and up to $25.0 million is available for the 
issuance of swing line loans. Commitments under the revolving credit facility may be increased by up to $200.0 million, 
subject to certain conditions, including the approval of the lenders. Borrowings under the agreement may be prepaid and 
commitments may be reduced or terminated without premium or penalty (other than customary breakage costs). The principal 
amount outstanding under the credit agreement, if any, will be due and payable in full on December 15, 2021, subject to 
provisions that permit us to request a limited number of one year extensions annually.

Borrowings made under the revolving credit facility bear interest at a rate per annum equal to, at our option, either (a) a 
rate based on the rates applicable for deposits on the interbank market for U.S. Dollars or the applicable currency in which the 
borrowings are made ("LIBOR") or (b) an alternate base rate, plus, in each case, an applicable margin. The applicable margin is 
determined by reference to a pricing grid, based on the ratio of indebtedness to earnings before interest, tax depreciation, 
amortization, and rent ("EBITDAR") and ranges between 1.00%-1.75% for LIBOR loans and 0.00%-0.75% for alternate base 
rate loans. Additionally, a commitment fee of between 0.125%-0.200%, also determined by reference to the pricing grid, is 
payable on the average daily unused amounts under the revolving credit facility.

The credit agreement contains negative covenants that, among other things and subject to certain exceptions, limit the 
ability of our subsidiaries to incur indebtedness, incur liens, undergo fundamental changes, make dispositions of all or 
substantially all of their assets, alter their businesses and enter into agreements limiting subsidiary dividends and distributions. 

We are also required to maintain a consolidated rent-adjusted leverage ratio of not greater than 3.50:1.00 and we are not 
permitted to allow the ratio of consolidated EBITDAR to consolidated interest charges (plus rent) to be less than 2.00:1.00. The 
credit agreement also contains certain customary representations, warranties, affirmative covenants, and events of default 
(including, among others, an event of default upon the occurrence of a change of control). If an event of default occurs, the 
credit agreement may be terminated and the maturity of any outstanding amounts may be accelerated.

On June 6, 2018, we entered into Amendment No. 1 to the credit agreement. The Amendment amended the credit 
agreement to provide for (i) an increase in the aggregate commitments under the unsecured five-year revolving credit facility  
to $400.0 million, with an increase of the sub-limits for the issuance of letters of credit and extensions of swing line loans to 
$50.0 million for each, (ii) an increase in the option, subject to certain conditions as set forth in the credit agreement, to request 
increases in commitments under the revolving facility from $400.0 million to $600.0 million and (iii) an extension in the 
maturity of the revolving facility from December 15, 2021 to June 6, 2023.

In addition, the Amendment decreased the applicable margins for LIBOR loans from 1.00%-1.75% to 1.00%-1.50% and 
for alternate base rate loans from 0.00%-0.75% to 0.00%-0.50%, reduced the commitment fee on average daily unused 
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amounts under the revolving facility from 0.125%-0.200% to 0.10%-0.20%, and reduced fees for unused letters of credit from 
1.00%-1.75% to 1.00%-1.50%.

As of August 4, 2019, aside from letters of credit of $1.8 million, we had no other borrowings outstanding under this 
credit facility.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We enter into standby letters of credit to secure certain of our obligations, including leases, taxes, and duties. As of 
August 4, 2019, letters of credit and letters of guarantee totaling $1.8 million had been issued.

We have not entered into any transactions, agreements or other contractual arrangements to which an entity 
unconsolidated with us is a party and under which we have (i) any obligation under a guarantee, (ii) any retained or contingent 
interest in assets transferred to an unconsolidated entity that serves as credit, liquidity or market risk support to such entity, 
(iii) any obligation under derivative instruments that are indexed to our shares and classified as equity in our consolidated 
balance sheets, or (iv) any obligation arising out of a variable interest in any unconsolidated entity that provides financing, 
liquidity, market risk or credit support to us or engages in leasing, hedging or research and development services with us.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions. Predicting future events is inherently an imprecise activity and, as such, 
requires the use of judgment. Actual results may vary from our estimates in amounts that may be material to the financial 
statements. An accounting policy is deemed to be critical if it requires an accounting estimate to be made based on assumptions 
about matters that are highly uncertain at the time the estimate is made, and if different estimates that reasonably could have 
been used or changes in the accounting estimates that are reasonably likely to occur periodically, could materially impact our 
consolidated financial statements. Our critical accounting policies and estimates are discussed in our fiscal 2018 Annual Report 
on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 27, 2019, and in Notes 2, 5, 6, and 7 included in Item 1 of Part I of this Quarterly 
Report on Form 10-Q.

Operating Locations

Our company-operated stores by country as of August 4, 2019 and February 3, 2019 are summarized in the table below.

August 4,
2019

February 3,
2019

United States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 292 285
Canada. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 64
Australia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 29
China (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 22
United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 12
New Zealand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 7
Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 5
Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 5
South Korea. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 4
Singapore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 3
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
Ireland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
Netherlands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 —
Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
Switzerland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
Total company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460 440
__________
(1) Included within China as of August 4, 2019, were six company-operated stores in the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, one company-operated 

store in the Macao Special Administration Region, and one company-operated store in the Taiwan Province. As of February 3, 2019, there were five 
company-operated stores in the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, one company-operated store in the Macao Special Administration Region, 
and one company-operated store in the Taiwan Province.
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Retail locations operated by third parties under license and supply arrangements are not included in the above table. As 
of August 4, 2019, there were eight licensed locations, including four in Mexico, three in the United Arab Emirates, and one in 
Qatar.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk. The functional currency of our foreign subsidiaries is generally the applicable local 
currency. Our consolidated financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars. Therefore, the net revenue, expenses, assets, and 
liabilities of our foreign subsidiaries are translated from their functional currencies into U.S. dollars. Fluctuations in the value 
of the U.S. dollar affect the reported amounts of net revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities. Foreign exchange differences 
which arise on translation of our foreign subsidiaries' balance sheets into U.S. dollars are recorded as a foreign currency 
translation adjustment in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss within stockholders' equity. 

We also have exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates associated with transactions which are undertaken by our 
subsidiaries in currencies other than their functional currency. Such transactions include intercompany transactions and 
inventory purchases denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the purchasing entity. As a result, we have 
been impacted by changes in exchange rates and may be impacted for the foreseeable future. The potential impact of currency 
fluctuation increases as our international expansion increases.

As of August 4, 2019, we had certain forward currency contracts outstanding in order to hedge a portion of the foreign 
currency exposure that arises on translation of a Canadian subsidiary into U.S. dollars. We also had certain forward currency 
contracts outstanding in an effort to reduce our exposure to the foreign exchange revaluation gains and losses that are 
recognized by our Canadian subsidiaries on U.S. dollar denominated monetary assets and liabilities. Please refer to Note 6 to 
the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of Part I of this report for further information, 
including details of the notional amounts outstanding. 

In the future, in an effort to reduce foreign exchange risks, we may enter into further derivative financial instruments 
including hedging additional currency pairs. We do not, and do not intend to, engage in the practice of trading derivative 
securities for profit.

We currently generate a significant portion of our net revenue and incur a significant portion of our expenses in Canada. 
We also hold a significant portion of our net assets in Canada. The reporting currency for our consolidated financial statements 
is the U.S. dollar. A strengthening of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar results in:

• the following impacts to the consolidated statements of operations:

– a decrease in our net revenue upon translation of the sales made by our Canadian operations into U.S. dollars 
for the purposes of consolidation;

– a decrease in our selling, general and administrative expenses incurred by our Canadian operations upon 
translation into U.S. dollars for the purposes of consolidation;

– foreign exchange revaluation gains by our Canadian subsidiaries on U.S. dollar denominated monetary assets 
and liabilities; and

– derivative valuation losses on forward currency contracts not designated in a hedging relationship;

• the following impacts to the consolidated balance sheets:

– a decrease in the foreign currency translation adjustment which arises on the translation of our Canadian 
subsidiaries' balance sheets into U.S. dollars; and

– an increase in the foreign currency translation adjustment from derivative valuation losses on forward 
currency contracts, entered into as net investment hedges of a Canadian subsidiary.

During the first two quarters of fiscal 2019, the change in the relative value of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar 
resulted in a $4.7 million increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss within stockholders' equity. During the first two 
quarters of fiscal 2018, the change in the relative value of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar resulted in a $62.6 million 
increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss within stockholders' equity.

A 10% appreciation in the relative value of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar compared to the exchange rates in 
effect for the first two quarters of fiscal 2019 would have resulted in lower income from operations of approximately $1.2 
million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2019. This assumes a consistent 10% appreciation in the U.S. dollar against the 
Canadian dollar throughout the first two quarters of fiscal 2019. The timing of changes in the relative value of the U.S. dollar 
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combined with the seasonal nature of our business, can affect the magnitude of the impact that fluctuations in foreign exchange 
rates have on our income from operations.

Interest Rate Risk. Our revolving credit facility provides us with available borrowings in an amount up to $400.0 million 
in the aggregate. Because our revolving credit facility bears interest at a variable rate, we will be exposed to market risks 
relating to changes in interest rates, if we have a meaningful outstanding balance. As of August 4, 2019, aside from letters of 
credit of $1.8 million, we had no other borrowings outstanding under this credit facility. We currently do not engage in any 
interest rate hedging activity and currently have no intention to do so. However, in the future, if we have a meaningful 
outstanding balance under our revolving facility, in an effort to mitigate losses associated with these risks, we may at times 
enter into derivative financial instruments, although we have not historically done so. These may take the form of forward 
contracts, option contracts, or interest rate swaps. We do not, and do not intend to, engage in the practice of trading derivative 
securities for profit. 

Our cash and cash equivalent balances are held in the form of cash on hand, bank balances, short-term deposits and 
treasury bills with original maturities of three months or less, and in money market funds. We do not believe these balances are 
subject to material interest rate risk.

Credit Risk. We have cash on deposit with various large, reputable financial institutions and have invested in U.S. and 
Canadian Treasury Bills, and in AAA-rated money market funds. The amount of cash and cash equivalents held with certain 
financial institutions exceeds government-insured limits. We are also exposed to credit-related losses in the event of 
nonperformance by the financial institutions that are counterparties to our forward currency contracts. The credit risk amount is 
our unrealized gains on our derivative instruments, based on foreign currency rates at the time of nonperformance. We have not 
experienced any losses related to these items, and we believe credit risk to be minimal. We seek to minimize our credit risk by 
entering into transactions with credit worthy and reputable financial institutions and by monitoring the credit standing of the 
financial institutions with whom we transact. We seek to limit the amount of exposure with any one counterparty. 

Inflation

Inflationary factors such as increases in the cost of our product and overhead costs may adversely affect our operating 
results. Although we do not believe that inflation has had a material impact on our financial position or results of operations to 
date, a high rate of inflation in the future may have an adverse effect on our ability to maintain current levels of gross margin 
and selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net revenue if the selling prices of our products do not 
increase with these increased costs.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by 
us in the reports we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or the Exchange Act, is recorded, processed, 
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms, and that such information is 
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial and 
accounting officer, to allow timely decisions to be made regarding required disclosure. We have established a Disclosure 
Committee, consisting of certain members of management, to assist in this evaluation. The Disclosure Committee meets on a 
quarterly basis, and as needed.

Our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial and accounting officer, evaluated the 
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) promulgated under the 
Exchange Act) at August 4, 2019. Based on that evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial and 
accounting officer concluded that, at August 4, 2019, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended August 4, 2019 that have 
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II
OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

In addition to the legal matters described in Note 11 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included 
in Item 1 of Part I of this report and in our fiscal 2018 Annual Report on Form 10-K, we are, from time to time, involved in 
routine legal matters incidental to the conduct of our business, including legal matters such as initiation and defense of 
proceedings to protect intellectual property rights, personal injury claims, product liability claims, employment claims, and 
similar matters. We believe the ultimate resolution of any such current proceeding will not have a material adverse effect on our 
continued financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

In addition to the other information contained in this Form 10-Q and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for our 2018 
fiscal year, the following risk factors should be considered carefully in evaluating our business. Our business, financial 
condition, or results of operations could be materially adversely affected by any of these risks. Please note that additional risks 
not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial could also impair our business and operations.

Our success depends on our ability to maintain the value and reputation of our brand.

Our success depends on the value and reputation of the lululemon brand. The lululemon name is integral to our business 
as well as to the implementation of our strategies for expanding our business. Maintaining, promoting, and positioning our 
brand will depend largely on the success of our marketing and merchandising efforts and our ability to provide a consistent, 
high quality product, and guest experience. We rely on social media, as one of our marketing strategies, to have a positive 
impact on both our brand value and reputation. Our brand and reputation could be adversely affected if we fail to achieve these 
objectives, if our public image was to be tarnished by negative publicity, if we fail to deliver innovative and high quality 
products acceptable to our guests, or if we face or mishandle a product recall. Negative publicity regarding the production 
methods of any of our suppliers or manufacturers could adversely affect our reputation and sales and force us to locate 
alternative suppliers or manufacturing sources. Additionally, while we devote considerable efforts and resources to protecting 
our intellectual property, if these efforts are not successful the value of our brand may be harmed. Any harm to our brand and 
reputation could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition.

If any of our products are unacceptable to us or our guests, our business could be harmed.

We have occasionally received, and may in the future receive, shipments of products that fail to comply with our 
technical specifications or that fail to conform to our quality control standards. We have also received, and may in the future 
receive, products that are otherwise unacceptable to us or our guests. Under these circumstances, unless we are able to obtain 
replacement products in a timely manner, we risk the loss of net revenue resulting from the inability to sell those products and 
related increased administrative and shipping costs. Additionally, if the unacceptability of our products is not discovered until 
after such products are purchased by our guests, our guests could lose confidence in our products or we could face a product 
recall and our results of operations could suffer and our business, reputation, and brand could be harmed.

We operate in a highly competitive market and the size and resources of some of our competitors may allow them to 
compete more effectively than we can, resulting in a loss of our market share and a decrease in our net revenue and 
profitability.

The market for technical athletic apparel is highly competitive. Competition may result in pricing pressures, reduced 
profit margins or lost market share, or a failure to grow or maintain our market share, any of which could substantially harm 
our business and results of operations. We compete directly against wholesalers and direct retailers of athletic apparel, 
including large, diversified apparel companies with substantial market share and established companies expanding their 
production and marketing of technical athletic apparel, as well as against retailers specifically focused on women's athletic 
apparel. We also face competition from wholesalers and direct retailers of traditional commodity athletic apparel, such as cotton 
T-shirts and sweatshirts. Many of our competitors are large apparel and sporting goods companies with strong worldwide brand 
recognition. Because of the fragmented nature of the industry, we also compete with other apparel sellers, including those 
specializing in yoga apparel and other activewear. Many of our competitors have significant competitive advantages, including 
longer operating histories, larger and broader customer bases, more established relationships with a broader set of suppliers, 
greater brand recognition and greater financial, research and development, store development, marketing, distribution, and 
other resources than we do.
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Our competitors may be able to achieve and maintain brand awareness and market share more quickly and effectively 
than we can. In contrast to our "grassroots" marketing approach, many of our competitors promote their brands through 
traditional forms of advertising, such as print media and television commercials, and through celebrity endorsements, and have 
substantial resources to devote to such efforts. Our competitors may also create and maintain brand awareness using traditional 
forms of advertising more quickly than we can. Our competitors may also be able to increase sales in their new and existing 
markets faster than we do by emphasizing different distribution channels than we do, such as catalog sales or an extensive 
franchise network.

In addition, because we hold limited patents and exclusive intellectual property rights in the technology, fabrics or 
processes underlying our products, our current and future competitors are able to manufacture and sell products with 
performance characteristics, fabrication techniques, and styling similar to our products.

Our reliance on suppliers to provide fabrics for and to produce our products could cause problems in our supply chain.

We do not manufacture our products or the raw materials for them and rely instead on suppliers. Many of the specialty 
fabrics used in our products are technically advanced textile products developed and manufactured by third parties and may be 
available, in the short-term, from only one or a very limited number of sources. We work with a group of approximately 65 
suppliers to provide the fabrics for our products. In fiscal 2018, approximately 60% of our fabrics were produced by our top 
five fabric suppliers, and the largest single manufacturer produced approximately 35% of raw materials used. We work with a 
group of approximately 44 vendors that manufacture our products, five of which produced approximately 60% of our products 
in fiscal 2018. During fiscal 2018, the largest single manufacturer produced approximately 21% of our product offerings. We 
have no long-term contracts with any of our suppliers or manufacturing sources for the production and supply of our fabrics 
and garments, and we compete with other companies for fabrics, raw materials, and production.

We have experienced, and may in the future experience, a significant disruption in the supply of fabrics or raw materials 
from current sources and we may be unable to locate alternative materials suppliers of comparable quality at an acceptable 
price, or at all. In addition, if we experience significant increased demand, or if we need to replace an existing supplier or 
manufacturer, we may be unable to locate additional supplies of fabrics or raw materials or additional manufacturing capacity 
on terms that are acceptable to us, or at all, or we may be unable to locate any supplier or manufacturer with sufficient capacity 
to meet our requirements or to fill our orders in a timely manner. Identifying a suitable supplier is an involved process that 
requires us to become satisfied with its quality control, responsiveness and service, financial stability, and labor and other 
ethical practices. Even if we are able to expand existing or find new manufacturing or fabric sources, we may encounter delays 
in production and added costs as a result of the time it takes to train our suppliers and manufacturers in our methods, products, 
and quality control standards. Delays related to supplier changes could also arise due to an increase in shipping times if new 
suppliers are located farther away from our markets or from other participants in our supply chain. Any delays, interruption, or 
increased costs in the supply of fabric or manufacture of our products could have an adverse effect on our ability to meet guest 
demand for our products and result in lower net revenue and income from operations both in the short and long term.

An economic downturn or economic uncertainty in our key markets may adversely affect consumer discretionary 
spending and demand for our products.

Many of our products may be considered discretionary items for consumers. Factors affecting the level of consumer 
spending for such discretionary items include general economic conditions, particularly those in North America, and other 
factors such as consumer confidence in future economic conditions, fears of recession, the availability and cost of consumer 
credit, levels of unemployment, and tax rates. As global economic conditions continue to be volatile or economic uncertainty 
remains, trends in consumer discretionary spending also remain unpredictable and subject to reductions due to credit 
constraints and uncertainties about the future. Unfavorable economic conditions may lead consumers to delay or reduce 
purchases of our products. Consumer demand for our products may not reach our targets, or may decline, when there is an 
economic downturn or economic uncertainty in our key markets, particularly in North America. Our sensitivity to economic 
cycles and any related fluctuation in consumer demand may have a material adverse effect on our financial condition.

Our sales and profitability may decline as a result of increasing product costs and decreasing selling prices.

Our business is subject to significant pressure on costs and pricing caused by many factors, including intense 
competition, constrained sourcing capacity and related inflationary pressure, pressure from consumers to reduce the prices we 
charge for our products, and changes in consumer demand. These factors may cause us to experience increased costs, reduce 
our prices to consumers or experience reduced sales in response to increased prices, any of which could cause our operating 
margin to decline if we are unable to offset these factors with reductions in operating costs and could have a material adverse 
effect on our financial condition, operating results, and cash flows.
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If we are unable to anticipate consumer preferences and successfully develop and introduce new, innovative, and 
updated products, we may not be able to maintain or increase our sales and profitability.

Our success depends on our ability to identify and originate product trends as well as to anticipate and react to changing 
consumer demands in a timely manner. All of our products are subject to changing consumer preferences that cannot be 
predicted with certainty. If we are unable to introduce new products or novel technologies in a timely manner or our new 
products or technologies are not accepted by our guests, our competitors may introduce similar products in a more timely 
fashion, which could hurt our goal to be viewed as a leader in technical athletic apparel innovation. Our new products may not 
receive consumer acceptance as consumer preferences could shift rapidly to different types of athletic apparel or away from 
these types of products altogether, and our future success depends in part on our ability to anticipate and respond to these 
changes. Our failure to anticipate and respond in a timely manner to changing consumer preferences could lead to, among other 
things, lower sales and excess inventory levels. Even if we are successful in anticipating consumer preferences, our ability to 
adequately react to and address those preferences will in part depend upon our continued ability to develop and introduce 
innovative, high-quality products. Our failure to effectively introduce new products that are accepted by consumers could result 
in a decrease in net revenue and excess inventory levels, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition.

Our results of operations could be materially harmed if we are unable to accurately forecast guest demand for our 
products.

To ensure adequate inventory supply, we must forecast inventory needs and place orders with our manufacturers based on 
our estimates of future demand for particular products. Our ability to accurately forecast demand for our products could be 
affected by many factors, including an increase or decrease in guest demand for our products or for products of our 
competitors, our failure to accurately forecast guest acceptance of new products, product introductions by competitors, 
unanticipated changes in general market conditions, and weakening of economic conditions or consumer confidence in future 
economic conditions. If we fail to accurately forecast guest demand, we may experience excess inventory levels or a shortage 
of products available for sale in our stores or for delivery to guests.

Inventory levels in excess of guest demand may result in inventory write-downs or write-offs and the sale of excess 
inventory at discounted prices, which would cause our gross margin to suffer and could impair the strength and exclusivity of 
our brand. Conversely, if we underestimate guest demand for our products, our manufacturers may not be able to deliver 
products to meet our requirements, and this could result in damage to our reputation and guest relationships.

Our inability to safeguard against security breaches or our failure to comply with data privacy laws could damage our 
customer relationships and result in significant legal and financial exposure.

As part of our normal operations, we receive confidential, proprietary, and personally identifiable information, including 
credit card information, and information about our customers, our employees, job applicants, and other third parties. Our 
business employs systems and websites that allow for the storage and transmission of this information. However, despite our 
safeguards and security processes and protections, security breaches could expose us to a risk of theft or misuse of this 
information, and could result in litigation and potential liability. The retail industry, in particular, has been the target of many 
recent cyber-attacks. We may not have the resources or technical sophistication to be able to anticipate or prevent rapidly 
evolving types of cyber-attacks. Attacks may be targeted at us, our vendors or customers, or others who have entrusted us with 
information. In addition, despite taking measures to safeguard our information security and privacy environment from security 
breaches, our customers and our business could still be exposed to risk. Actual or anticipated attacks may cause us to incur 
increasing costs including costs to deploy additional personnel and protection technologies, train employees and engage third 
party experts and consultants. Advances in computer capabilities, new technological discoveries or other developments may 
result in the technology used by us to protect transaction or other data being breached or compromised. Measures we 
implement to protect against cyber-attacks may also have the potential to impact our customers' shopping experience or 
decrease activity on our websites by making them more difficult to use. Data and security breaches can also occur as a result of 
non-technical issues including intentional or inadvertent breach by employees or persons with whom we have commercial 
relationships that result in the unauthorized release of personal or confidential information. Any compromise or breach of our 
security could result in a violation of applicable privacy and other laws, significant legal and financial exposure, and damage to 
our brand and reputation or other harm to our business.

Additionally, the European Union has adopted a comprehensive General Data Privacy Regulation (the "GDPR"). The 
GDPR requires companies to satisfy new requirements regarding the handling of personal and sensitive data, including its use, 
protection and the ability of persons whose data is stored to correct or delete such data about themselves. Failure to comply 
with GDPR requirements could result in penalties of up to four percent of worldwide revenue. The GDPR and other similar 
laws and regulations, as well as any associated inquiries or investigations or any other government actions, may be costly to 
comply with, increase our operating costs, require significant management time and attention, and subject us to remedies that 
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may harm our business, including fines, negative publicity, or demands or orders that we modify or cease existing business 
practices.

Any material disruption of our information technology systems or unexpected network interruption could disrupt our 
business and reduce our sales.

We are increasingly dependent on information technology systems and third-parties to operate our e-commerce websites, 
process transactions, respond to guest inquiries, manage inventory, purchase, sell and ship goods on a timely basis, and 
maintain cost-efficient operations. The failure of our information technology systems to operate properly or effectively, 
problems with transitioning to upgraded or replacement systems, or difficulty in integrating new systems, could adversely 
affect our business. In addition, we have e-commerce websites in the United States, Canada, and internationally. Our 
information technology systems, websites, and operations of third parties on whom we rely, may encounter damage or 
disruption or slowdown caused by a failure to successfully upgrade systems, system failures, viruses, computer "hackers", 
natural disasters, or other causes. These could cause information, including data related to guest orders, to be lost or delayed 
which could, especially if the disruption or slowdown occurred during the holiday season, result in delays in the delivery of 
products to our stores and guests or lost sales, which could reduce demand for our products and cause our sales to decline. The 
concentration of our primary offices, two of our distribution centers, and a number of our stores along the west coast of North 
America could amplify the impact of a natural disaster occurring in that area to our business, including to our information 
technology systems. In addition, if changes in technology cause our information systems to become obsolete, or if our 
information systems are inadequate to handle our growth, we could lose guests. We have limited back-up systems and 
redundancies, and our information technology systems and websites have experienced system failures and electrical outages in 
the past which have disrupted our operations. Any significant disruption in our information technology systems or websites 
could harm our reputation and credibility, and could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, and 
results of operations. 

If the technology-based systems that give our customers the ability to shop with us online do not function effectively, our 
operating results, as well as our ability to grow our e-commerce business globally, could be materially adversely affected.

Many of our customers shop with us through our e-commerce websites and mobile apps. Increasingly, customers are 
using tablets and smart phones to shop online with us and with our competitors and to do comparison shopping. We are 
increasingly using social media and proprietary mobile apps to interact with our customers and as a means to enhance their 
shopping experience. Any failure on our part to provide attractive, effective, reliable, user-friendly e-commerce platforms that 
offer a wide assortment of merchandise with rapid delivery options and that continually meet the changing expectations of 
online shoppers could place us at a competitive disadvantage, result in the loss of e-commerce and other sales, harm our 
reputation with customers, have a material adverse impact on the growth of our e-commerce business globally and could have a 
material adverse impact on our business and results of operations.

Changes in consumer shopping preferences and shifts in distribution channels could materially impact our results of 
operations.

We sell our products through a variety of trade channels, with a significant portion through traditional brick-and-mortar 
retail channels. As strong e-commerce channels emerge and develop, we are evolving towards an omni-channel approach to 
support the shopping behavior of our guests. This involves country and region specific websites, social media, product 
notification emails, mobile apps, including mobile apps on in-store devices that allow demand to be fulfilled via our 
distribution centers, and online order fulfillment through stores. The diversion of sales from our company-operated stores could 
adversely impact our return on investment and could lead to store closures and impairment charges. We could have difficulty in 
recreating the in-store experience through direct channels. We could also be exposed to liability for online content. Our failure 
to successfully integrate our digital and physical channels and respond to these risks might adversely impact our business and 
results of operations, as well as damage our reputation and brands.

The fluctuating cost of raw materials could increase our cost of goods sold and cause our results of operations and 
financial condition to suffer.

The fabrics used by our suppliers and manufacturers include synthetic fabrics whose raw materials include petroleum-
based products. Our products also include silver and natural fibers, including cotton. Our costs for raw materials are affected 
by, among other things, weather, consumer demand, speculation on the commodities market, the relative valuations and 
fluctuations of the currencies of producer versus consumer countries, and other factors that are generally unpredictable and 
beyond our control. Increases in the cost of raw materials, including petroleum or the prices we pay for silver and our cotton 
yarn and cotton-based textiles, could have a material adverse effect on our cost of goods sold, results of operations, financial 
condition, and cash flows.
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Our limited operating experience and limited brand recognition in new international markets may limit our expansion 
and cause our business and growth to suffer.

Our future growth depends in part on our expansion efforts outside of North America. We have limited experience with 
regulatory environments and market practices internationally, and we may not be able to penetrate or successfully operate in 
any new market. In connection with our expansion efforts we may encounter obstacles we did not face in North America, 
including cultural and linguistic differences, differences in regulatory environments, labor practices and market practices, 
difficulties in keeping abreast of market, business and technical developments, and foreign guests' tastes and preferences. We 
may also encounter difficulty expanding into new international markets because of limited brand recognition leading to delayed 
acceptance of our technical athletic apparel by guests in these new international markets. Our failure to develop our business in 
new international markets or disappointing growth outside of existing markets could harm our business and results of 
operations.

If we encounter problems with our distribution system, our ability to deliver our products to the market and to meet guest 
expectations could be harmed.

We rely on our distribution facilities for substantially all of our product distribution. Our distribution facilities include 
computer controlled and automated equipment, which means their operations may be subject to a number of risks related to 
security or computer viruses, the proper operation of software and hardware, electronic or power interruptions, or other system 
failures. In addition, our operations could also be interrupted by labor difficulties, extreme or severe weather conditions or by 
floods, fires, or other natural disasters near our distribution centers. If we encounter problems with our distribution system, our 
ability to meet guest expectations, manage inventory, complete sales, and achieve objectives for operating efficiencies could be 
harmed.

Our fabrics and manufacturing technology generally are not patented and can be imitated by our competitors.

The intellectual property rights in the technology, fabrics, and processes used to manufacture our products generally are 
owned or controlled by our suppliers and are generally not unique to us. Our ability to obtain intellectual property protection 
for our products is therefore limited and we do not generally own patents or hold exclusive intellectual property rights in the 
technology, fabrics or processes underlying our products. As a result, our current and future competitors are able to 
manufacture and sell products with performance characteristics, fabrics and styling similar to our products. Because many of 
our competitors have significantly greater financial, distribution, marketing, and other resources than we do, they may be able 
to manufacture and sell products based on our fabrics and manufacturing technology at lower prices than we can. If our 
competitors do sell similar products to ours at lower prices, our net revenue and profitability could suffer.

Our failure or inability to protect our intellectual property rights could diminish the value of our brand and weaken our 
competitive position.

We currently rely on a combination of copyright, trademark, trade dress, and unfair competition laws, as well as 
confidentiality procedures and licensing arrangements, to establish and protect our intellectual property rights. The steps we 
take to protect our intellectual property rights may not be adequate to prevent infringement of these rights by others, including 
imitation of our products and misappropriation of our brand. In addition, intellectual property protection may be unavailable or 
limited in some foreign countries where laws or law enforcement practices may not protect our intellectual property rights as 
fully as in the United States or Canada, and it may be more difficult for us to successfully challenge the use of our intellectual 
property rights by other parties in these countries. If we fail to protect and maintain our intellectual property rights, the value of 
our brand could be diminished, and our competitive position may suffer.

Our ability to source and sell our merchandise profitably or at all could be hurt if new trade restrictions are imposed or 
existing trade restrictions become more burdensome.

The United States and the countries in which our products are produced or sold internationally have imposed and may 
impose additional quotas, duties, tariffs, or other restrictions or regulations, or may adversely adjust prevailing quota, duty, or 
tariff levels. The results of any audits or related disputes regarding these restrictions or regulations could have an adverse effect 
on our financial statements for the period or periods for which the applicable final determinations are made. Countries impose, 
modify, and remove tariffs and other trade restrictions in response to a diverse array of factors, including global and national 
economic and political conditions, which make it impossible for us to predict future developments regarding tariffs and other 
trade restrictions. Trade restrictions, including tariffs, quotas, embargoes, safeguards, and customs restrictions, could increase 
the cost or reduce the supply of products available to us, could increase shipping times, or may require us to modify our supply 
chain organization or other current business practices, any of which could harm our business, financial condition, and results of 
operations.
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We are dependent on international trade agreements and regulations. The countries in which we produce and sell our 
products could impose or increase tariffs, duties, or other similar charges that could negatively affect our results of operations, 
financial position, or cash flows. 

Adverse changes in, or withdrawal from, trade agreements or political relationships between the United States and China, 
Canada, or other countries where we sell or source our products, could negatively impact our results of operations or cash 
flows. The current political administrations in the United States and China have proposed tariffs which increase the costs of our 
products. It is possible that further tariffs may be introduced, or increased. Such changes could adversely impact our business 
and could increase the costs of sourcing our products from China, or could require us to source our products from other 
countries. 

The invocation of Article 50 of the Treaty of the European Union ("EU") by the United Kingdom ("UK") initiated the 
withdrawal of the UK from the EU, commonly referred to as "Brexit". There is significant uncertainty related to how the UK's 
trade, duties, and customs arrangements with the EU will be impacted by Brexit as well as the impact on the movement of 
goods, people, and capital between the UK and the EU. There could be changes in economic conditions in the UK or EU, 
including foreign exchange rates and consumer markets. Our business could be adversely affected by these changes, including 
by additional duties on the importation of our products into the UK from the EU and as a result of shipping delays or 
congestion. 

Changes in tax laws or unanticipated tax liabilities could adversely affect our effective income tax rate and profitability.

We are subject to the income tax laws of the United States, Canada, and several other international jurisdictions. Our 
effective income tax rates could be unfavorably impacted by a number of factors, including changes in the mix of earnings 
amongst countries with differing statutory tax rates, changes in the valuation of deferred tax assets and liabilities, changes in 
tax laws, new tax interpretations and guidance, the outcome of income tax audits in various jurisdictions around the world, and 
any repatriation of unremitted earnings for which we have not previously accrued applicable U.S. income taxes and foreign 
withholding taxes.

We and our subsidiaries engage in a number of intercompany transactions across multiple tax jurisdictions. Although we 
believe that these transactions reflect the accurate economic allocation of profit and that proper transfer pricing documentation 
is in place, the profit allocation and transfer pricing terms and conditions may be scrutinized by local tax authorities during an 
audit and any resulting changes may impact our mix of earnings in countries with differing statutory tax rates.

Current economic and political conditions make tax rules in any jurisdiction, including the United States and Canada, 
subject to significant change. Changes in applicable U.S., Canadian, or other foreign tax laws and regulations, or their 
interpretation and application, including the possibility of retroactive effect, could affect our income tax expense and 
profitability, as they did in fiscal 2017 and fiscal 2018 upon passage of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. 

If we continue to grow at a rapid pace, we may not be able to effectively manage our growth and the increased complexity 
of our business and as a result our brand image and financial performance may suffer.

We have expanded our operations rapidly since our inception in 1998 and our net revenue has increased from 
$40.7 million in fiscal 2004 to $3.3 billion in fiscal 2018. If our operations continue to grow at a rapid pace, we may experience 
difficulties in obtaining sufficient raw materials and manufacturing capacity to produce our products, as well as delays in 
production and shipments, as our products are subject to risks associated with overseas sourcing and manufacturing. We could 
be required to continue to expand our sales and marketing, product development and distribution functions, to upgrade our 
management information systems and other processes and technology, and to obtain more space for our expanding workforce. 
This expansion could increase the strain on our resources, and we could experience operating difficulties, including difficulties 
in hiring, training, and managing an increasing number of employees. These difficulties could result in the erosion of our brand 
image which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition.

We are subject to risks associated with leasing retail and distribution space subject to long-term and non-cancelable 
leases.

We lease the majority of our stores under operating leases and our inability to secure appropriate real estate or lease terms 
could impact our ability to grow. Our leases generally have initial terms of between five and ten years, and generally can be 
extended in five-year increments if at all. We generally cannot cancel these leases at our option. If an existing or new store is 
not profitable, and we decide to close it, as we have done in the past and may do in the future, we may nonetheless be 
committed to perform our obligations under the applicable lease including, among other things, paying the base rent for the 
balance of the lease term. Similarly, we may be committed to perform our obligations under the applicable leases even if 
current locations of our stores become unattractive as demographic patterns change. In addition, as each of our leases expire, 
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we may fail to negotiate renewals, either on commercially acceptable terms or at all, which could require us to close stores in 
desirable locations.

We also lease the majority of our distribution centers and our inability to secure appropriate real estate or lease terms 
could impact our ability to deliver our products to the market.

Increasing labor costs and other factors associated with the production of our products in South and South East Asia 
could increase the costs to produce our products.

A significant portion of our products are produced in South and South East Asia and increases in the costs of labor and 
other costs of doing business in the countries in this area could significantly increase our costs to produce our products and 
could have a negative impact on our operations and earnings. Factors that could negatively affect our business include a 
potential significant revaluation of the currencies used in these countries, which may result in an increase in the cost of 
producing products, labor shortage and increases in labor costs, and difficulties and additional costs in transporting products 
manufactured from these countries to our distribution centers. Also, the imposition of trade sanctions or other regulations 
against products imported by us from, or the loss of "normal trade relations" status with any country in which our products are 
manufactured, could significantly increase our cost of products and harm our business.

The operations of many of our suppliers are subject to additional risks that are beyond our control and that could harm 
our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Almost all of our suppliers are located outside of North America. During fiscal 2018, approximately 58% of our products 
were manufactured in South East Asia, approximately 21% in South Asia, approximately 12% in China, approximately 8% in 
the Americas, and the remainder in other regions.

As a result of our international suppliers, we are subject to risks associated with doing business abroad, including:

• political unrest, terrorism, labor disputes, and economic instability resulting in the disruption of trade from foreign 
countries in which our products are manufactured;

• the imposition of new laws and regulations, including those relating to labor conditions, quality and safety standards, 
imports, duties, taxes and other charges on imports, as well as trade restrictions and restrictions on currency exchange 
or the transfer of funds;

• reduced protection for intellectual property rights, including trademark protection, in some countries, particularly 
China;

• disruptions or delays in shipments whether due to port congestion, labor disputes, product regulations and/or 
inspections or other factors, natural disasters or health pandemics, or other transportation disruptions; and

• changes in local economic conditions in countries where our manufacturers, suppliers, or guests are located.

These and other factors beyond our control could interrupt our suppliers' production in offshore facilities, influence the 
ability of our suppliers to export our products cost-effectively or at all and inhibit our suppliers' ability to procure certain 
materials, any of which could harm our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

We may not be able to successfully open new store locations in a timely manner, if at all, which could harm our results of 
operations.

Our growth will largely depend on our ability to successfully open and operate new stores, which depends on many 
factors, including, among others, our ability to:

• identify suitable store locations, the availability of which is outside of our control;

• negotiate acceptable lease terms, including desired tenant improvement allowances;

• hire, train and retain store personnel and field management;

• immerse new store personnel and field management into our corporate culture;

• source sufficient inventory levels; and

• successfully integrate new stores into our existing operations and information technology systems.

Successful new store openings may also be affected by our ability to initiate our grassroots marketing efforts in advance 
of opening our first store in a new market. We typically rely on our grassroots marketing efforts to build awareness of our brand 
and demand for our products. Our grassroots marketing efforts are often lengthy and must be tailored to each new market based 
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on our emerging understanding of the market. We may not be able to successfully implement our grassroots marketing efforts 
in a particular market in a timely manner, if at all. Additionally, we may be unsuccessful in identifying new markets where our 
technical athletic apparel and other products and brand image will be accepted, or the performance of our stores will be 
considered successful.

Our failure to comply with trade and other regulations could lead to investigations or actions by government regulators 
and negative publicity.

The labeling, distribution, importation, marketing, and sale of our products are subject to extensive regulation by various 
federal agencies, including the Federal Trade Commission, Consumer Product Safety Commission and state attorneys general 
in the United States, the Competition Bureau and Health Canada in Canada, as well as by various other federal, state, 
provincial, local, and international regulatory authorities in the countries in which our products are distributed or sold. If we fail 
to comply with any of these regulations, we could become subject to enforcement actions or the imposition of significant 
penalties or claims, which could harm our results of operations or our ability to conduct our business. In addition, any audits 
and inspections by governmental agencies related to these matters could result in significant settlement amounts, damages, 
fines, or other penalties, divert financial and management resources, and result in significant legal fees. An unfavorable 
outcome of any particular proceeding could have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, and results of 
operations. In addition, the adoption of new regulations or changes in the interpretation of existing regulations may result in 
significant compliance costs or discontinuation of product sales and could impair the marketing of our products, resulting in 
significant loss of net revenue.

Our international operations are also subject to compliance with the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, or FCPA, and 
other anti-bribery laws applicable to our operations. In many foreign countries, particularly in those with developing 
economies, it may be a local custom that businesses operating in such countries engage in business practices that are prohibited 
by the FCPA or other U.S. and foreign laws and regulations applicable to us. Although we have implemented procedures 
designed to ensure compliance with the FCPA and similar laws, some of our employees, agents, or other channel partners, as 
well as those companies to which we outsource certain of our business operations, could take actions in violation of our 
policies. Any such violation could have a material and adverse effect on our business.

Our future success is substantially dependent on the service of our senior management and other key employees.

In the last few years, we have had changes to our senior management team including new hires, departures, and role and 
responsibility changes. The performance of our senior management team and other key employees may not meet our needs and 
expectations. Also, the loss of services of any of these key employees, or any negative public perception with respect to these 
individuals, may be disruptive to, or cause uncertainty in, our business and could have a negative impact on our ability to 
manage and grow our business effectively. Such disruption could have a material adverse impact on our financial performance, 
financial condition, and the market price of our stock.

We do not maintain a key person life insurance policy on any of the members of our senior management team. As a 
result, we would have no way to cover the financial loss if we were to lose the services of members of our senior management 
team.

Our business is affected by seasonality.

Our business is affected by the general seasonal trends common to the retail apparel industry. This seasonality may 
adversely affect our business and cause our results of operations to fluctuate, and, as a result, we believe that comparisons of 
our operating results between different quarters within a single fiscal year are not necessarily meaningful and that results of 
operations in any period should not be considered indicative of the results to be expected for any future period.

Because a significant portion of our net revenue and expenses are generated in countries other than the United States, 
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates have affected our results of operations and may continue to do so in the 
future.

The functional currency of our foreign subsidiaries is generally the applicable local currency. Our consolidated financial 
statements are presented in U.S. dollars. Therefore, the net revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities of our foreign subsidiaries 
are translated from their functional currencies into U.S. dollars. Fluctuations in the value of the U.S. dollar affect the reported 
amounts of net revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities. Foreign exchange differences which arise on translation of our foreign 
subsidiaries' balance sheets into U.S. dollars are recorded as a foreign currency translation adjustment in accumulated other 
comprehensive income or loss within stockholders' equity. 
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We also have exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates associated with transactions which are undertaken by our 
subsidiaries in currencies other than their functional currency. Such transactions include intercompany transactions and 
inventory purchases denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the purchasing entity. As a result, we have 
been impacted by changes in exchange rates and may be impacted for the foreseeable future. The potential impact of currency 
fluctuation increases as our international expansion increases.

We have, and may continue to, enter into forward currency contracts, or other derivative instruments, in an effort to 
mitigate the foreign exchange risks which we are exposed to. This may include entering into forward currency contracts to 
hedge against the foreign exchange gains and losses which arise on translation of our foreign subsidiaries' balance sheets into 
U.S. dollars, or entering into forward currency contracts in an effort to reduce our exposure to foreign exchange revaluation 
gains and losses that arise on monetary assets and liabilities held by our subsidiaries in a currency other than their functional 
currency. 

Although we use financial instruments to hedge certain foreign currency risks, these measures may not succeed in fully 
offsetting the negative impact of foreign currency rate movements.

We are exposed to credit-related losses in the event of nonperformance by the counterparties to the forward currency 
contracts.

Our trademarks and other proprietary rights could potentially conflict with the rights of others and we may be prevented 
from selling some of our products.

Our success depends in large part on our brand image. We believe that our trademarks and other proprietary rights have 
significant value and are important to identifying and differentiating our products from those of our competitors and creating 
and sustaining demand for our products. We have applied for and obtained some United States, Canada, and foreign trademark 
registrations, and will continue to evaluate the registration of additional trademarks as appropriate. However, some or all of 
these pending trademark applications may not be approved by the applicable governmental authorities. Moreover, even if the 
applications are approved, third parties may seek to oppose or otherwise challenge these registrations. Additionally, we may 
face obstacles as we expand our product line and the geographic scope of our sales and marketing. Third parties may assert 
intellectual property claims against us, particularly as we expand our business and the number of products we offer. Our 
defense of any claim, regardless of its merit, could be expensive and time consuming and could divert management resources. 
Successful infringement claims against us could result in significant monetary liability or prevent us from selling some of our 
products. In addition, resolution of claims may require us to redesign our products, license rights from third parties, or cease 
using those rights altogether. Any of these events could harm our business and cause our results of operations, liquidity, and 
financial condition to suffer.

We are subject to periodic claims and litigation that could result in unexpected expenses and could ultimately be resolved 
against us.

From time to time, we are involved in litigation and other proceedings, including matters related to product liability 
claims, stockholder class action and derivative claims, commercial disputes and intellectual property, as well as trade, 
regulatory, employment, and other claims related to our business. Any of these proceedings could result in significant 
settlement amounts, damages, fines, or other penalties, divert financial and management resources, and result in significant 
legal fees. An unfavorable outcome of any particular proceeding could exceed the limits of our insurance policies or the carriers 
may decline to fund such final settlements and/or judgments and could have an adverse impact on our business, financial 
condition, and results of operations. In addition, any proceeding could negatively impact our reputation among our guests and 
our brand image.

Our business could be negatively affected as a result of actions of activist stockholders or others.

We may be subject to actions or proposals from stockholders or others that may not align with our business strategies or 
the interests of our other stockholders. Responding to such actions can be costly and time-consuming, disrupt our business and 
operations, and divert the attention of our board of directors, management, and employees from the pursuit of our business 
strategies. Such activities could interfere with our ability to execute our strategic plan. Activist stockholders or others may 
create perceived uncertainties as to the future direction of our business or strategy which may be exploited by our competitors 
and may make it more difficult to attract and retain qualified personnel and potential guests, and may affect our relationships 
with current guests, vendors, investors, and other third parties. In addition, a proxy contest for the election of directors at our 
annual meeting would require us to incur significant legal fees and proxy solicitation expenses and require significant time and 
attention by management and our board of directors. The perceived uncertainties as to our future direction also could affect the 
market price and volatility of our securities.
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Anti-takeover provisions of Delaware law and our certificate of incorporation and bylaws could delay and discourage 
takeover attempts that stockholders may consider to be favorable.

Certain provisions of our certificate of incorporation and bylaws and applicable provisions of the Delaware General 
Corporation Law may make it more difficult or impossible for a third-party to acquire control of us or effect a change in our 
board of directors and management. These provisions include:

• the classification of our board of directors into three classes, with one class elected each year;

• prohibiting cumulative voting in the election of directors;

• the ability of our board of directors to issue preferred stock without stockholder approval;

• the ability to remove a director only for cause and only with the vote of the holders of at least 66 2/3% of our voting 
stock;

• a special meeting of stockholders may only be called by our chairman or Chief Executive Officer, or upon a 
resolution adopted by an affirmative vote of a majority of the board of directors, and not by our stockholders;

• prohibiting stockholder action by written consent; and

• our stockholders must comply with advance notice procedures in order to nominate candidates for election to our 
board of directors or to place stockholder proposals on the agenda for consideration at any meeting of our 
stockholders.

In addition, we are governed by Section 203 of the Delaware General Corporation Law which, subject to some specified 
exceptions, prohibits "business combinations" between a Delaware corporation and an "interested stockholder," which is 
generally defined as a stockholder who becomes a beneficial owner of 15% or more of a Delaware corporation's voting stock, 
for a three-year period following the date that the stockholder became an interested stockholder. Section 203 could have the 
effect of delaying, deferring, or preventing a change in control that our stockholders might consider to be in their best interests.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The following table provides information regarding our purchases of shares of our common stock during the quarter 
ended August 4, 2019 related to our stock repurchase program:

Period(1)
Total Number of 

Shares Purchased(2)
Average Price Paid

per Share

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased 
as Part of Publicly 
Announced Plans 

or Programs(2)

Maximum Dollar 
Value of Shares 
that May Yet Be 

Purchased Under 
the Plans or 
Programs(2)

May 6, 2019 - June 2, 2019. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,429 $ 163.35 2,429 $ 336,773,231
June 3, 2019 - July 7, 2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,136 164.29 7,136 335,600,874
July 8, 2019 - August 4, 2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 335,600,874
Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,565 9,565

__________
(1) Monthly information is presented by reference to our fiscal periods during our second quarter of fiscal 2019.
(2) A stock repurchase program was approved by our board of directors in November 2017 for the repurchase of up to $200 million common shares and in 

June 2018, our board of directors approved an increase to this stock repurchase program, authorizing the repurchase of up to a total of $600 million of 
our common shares. 
On January 31, 2019, our board of directors approved a new stock repurchase program of up to $500 million of our common shares on the open market 
or in privately negotiated transactions. Common shares repurchased on the open market are at prevailing market prices, including under plans 
complying with the provisions of Rule 10b5-1 and Rule 10b-18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The timing and actual number of common 
shares to be repurchased will depend upon market conditions, eligibility to trade, and other factors. The repurchases are expected to be completed by 
January 2021.
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The following table provides information regarding our purchases of shares of our common stock during the quarter 
ended August 4, 2019 related to our Employee Share Purchase Plan:

Period(1)
Total Number of 

Shares Purchased(2)
Average Price Paid

per Share

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased 
as Part of Publicly 
Announced Plans 

or Programs(2)

Maximum Number 
of Shares that May 
Yet Be Purchased 

Under the Plans or 
Programs(2)

May 6, 2019 - June 2, 2019. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,313 $ 169.23 6,313 4,777,113
June 3, 2019 - July 7, 2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,147 177.75 6,147 4,770,966
July 8, 2019 - August 4, 2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,080 190.06 6,080 4,764,886
Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,540 18,540

__________
(1) Monthly information is presented by reference to our fiscal periods during our second quarter of fiscal 2019.
(2) Our Employee Share Purchase Plan (ESPP) was approved by our board of directors and stockholders in September 2007. All shares purchased under the 

ESPP are purchased on the Nasdaq Global Select Market (or such other stock exchange as we may designate from time to time). Unless our board of 
directors terminates the ESPP earlier, the ESPP will continue until all shares authorized for purchase under the ESPP have been purchased. The 
maximum number of shares authorized to be purchased under the ESPP is 6,000,000.

Excluded from this disclosure are shares withheld to settle statutory employee tax withholding related to the vesting of 
stock-based compensation awards.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

  Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
No. Exhibit Title

Filed
Herewith Form

Exhibit
No. File No.

Filing
Date

31.1 Certification of principal executive officer Pursuant to 
Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

X

31.2 Certification of principal financial and accounting 
officer Pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

X

32.1* Certification of principal executive officer and 
principal financial and accounting officer Pursuant to 
18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to 
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101 The following unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements from the Company's Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended August 4, 2019,
formatted in iXBRL: (i) Consolidated Balance Sheets,
(ii) Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income, (iii) Consolidated Statements
of Stockholders' Equity, (iv) Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows (v) Notes to the Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

X

* Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be 
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 

lululemon athletica inc.

By: /s/    PATRICK J. GUIDO

Patrick J. Guido
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial and accounting officer)

Dated: September 5, 2019
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Exhibit Index 

Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
No. Exhibit Title

Filed
Herewith Form

Exhibit
No. File No.

Filing
Date

31.1 Certification of principal executive officer Pursuant to
Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

X

31.2 Certification of principal financial and accounting
officer Pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

X

32.1* Certification of principal executive officer and
principal financial and accounting officer Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101 The following unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements from the Company's Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended August 4, 2019,
formatted in iXBRL: (i) Consolidated Balance Sheets,
(ii) Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income, (iii) Consolidated Statements
of Stockholders' Equity, (iv) Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows (v) Notes to the Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

X

* Furnished herewith.



Exhibit 31.1

I, Calvin McDonald, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of lululemon athletica inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present 
in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated 
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being 
prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting 
to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report 
our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred 
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons 
performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report 
financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role 
in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

By: /s/    CALVIN MCDONALD

Calvin McDonald
Chief Executive Officer and Director
(principal executive officer)

Date: September 5, 2019 



Exhibit 31.2

I, Patrick J. Guido, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of lululemon athletica inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present 
in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated 
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being 
prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting 
to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report 
our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred 
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons 
performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report 
financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role 
in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

By: /s/    PATRICK J. GUIDO

Patrick J. Guido
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial and accounting officer)

Date: September 5, 2019 



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of lululemon athletica inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the second 
quarter of fiscal 2019, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), each of the 
undersigned officers of the Company certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that, to such officer’s knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.
 

By: /s/    CALVIN MCDONALD

Calvin McDonald
Chief Executive Officer and Director
(principal executive officer)

Date: September 5, 2019 
 

By: /s/    PATRICK J. GUIDO

Patrick J. Guido
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial and accounting officer)

Date: September 5, 2019 

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350 and is not being filed as part of the 
Report or as a separate disclosure document.
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